Arrowbear Park County Water District
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AGENDA

DATE: June 15, 2023
TIME: 6:30 p.m. Open Session

APCWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS POSTING: This agenda was

P.O. Box 4045 posted prior to 5:00 p.m. on

Arrowbear Lake, CA 92382-4045 June 9, 2023 per Policy #5020.40
MEETING LOCATION

Arrowbear Park County Water District Office
2365 Fir Drive
Arrowbear Lake, CA 92382

OPEN SESSION

A. CALL TO ORDER - Terisa Bonito, President

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

ROLL CALL

= & 0 =

CONSENT AGENDA

The following consent items are expected to be routine and non-controversial and will be acted
on at one time without discussion, unless an item is withdrawn by a Board member for
questions or discussion. Any person wishing to speak on the Consent or Open agenda may do

so0 by raising their hand and being recognized by the President.

A) Minutes of Regular Meeting, May 18, 2023 and Budget/Finance Meeting May 24, 2023.

B) Summary of Bank Balances / Income & Expense Summary.
C) Expense & Budget Reports.
D) Vacation and Sick Leave Balances.

F. PUBLIC COMMENT

This portion of the agenda is reserved for the public to discuss matters of interest, within the
District’s jurisdiction, which are not on the agenda. For public comment on items not on the
agenda, no action may be taken by the Board, except to refer the matter to staff and/or place it
on a future agenda. It is in the best interest of the person speaking to the Board to be concise
and to the point. A time limit of five minutes per individual will be allowed. Visitors are
reminded to please refrain from making comments or talking amongst themselves while the
meeting is in progress. Public comments may be made when a Discussion/Action Item is being

discussed, provided the visitor raises their hand and are recognized by the President.
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STAFF REPORTS

A) Water & Sewer Field Operations Supervisor Weber
1. Monthly Report

B) Chief Lindley

1. Calls for the previous month.

C) General Manager Huff
1. Administrative Highlights.

Excuse Staff not needed for Action Items

DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS
A) Fire Department

1. Discussion with motion to approve Resolution #2023-6-15, adoption of Fire
Department cost recovery fees.

Staff Recommendation: Approve Resolution.

2. Discussion with motion to amend Fire Department SOP #3602, to increase
coverage compensation and add additional coverage categories - effective July 1,
2023.

Staff Recommendation: Approve Motion.

B) Board

3. Discussion with motion to amend District Rules and Regulations #2060 Sewer
Service Charges & Billing and #3050 Water Service Charges & Billing to reflect
the Board approved rates effective for the July 2023 billing cycle.

Staff Recommendation: Approve Motion.

4. Discussion with motion as needed regarding potential financing of Master Plan
equipment purchase of new sewer jetter, and/or sewer inspection setup, and/or
skidsteer with attachments.

5. Discussion with motion to approve allocation of budgeted master plan surplus,
unused, or over budgeted funds from FY 2022-2023 (estimated $327,589.98) and
FY 2022-2023 budget surplus funds (estimated $132,000.00) to unrestricted asset
accounts specified in FY 2022-2023 Unrestricted Funds Allocation Report (for a
total of an estimated $459,589.98). Actual amounts to be distributed in like manner
upon close of FY 2022-2023.

Staff Recommendation: Approve Motion.
6. Discussion with motion to approve proposed FY 2023-2024 Master Plan with

allocation of FY 2023-2024 master plan funds from unrestricted asset accounts to
master plan expense accounts specified in FY 2022-2023 Unrestricted Funds

Allocation Report ($665,598.01).
Staff Recommendation: Approve Motion.

7. Discussion with motion to approve proposed FY 2023-2024 Budget (including
Master Plan project allocations).

Staff Recommendation: Approve Motion.

Page 2



I.

8. Discussion with motion to vote for three (3) candidates for the SDRMA Board of
Directors Election Ballot.

9. Discussion with motion to vote for one (1) candidates for the CSDA Board of
Directors Election Ballot (Term 2024-2026; Seat C - Southern Network).

Statement regarding the purpose of the Closed Session: Closed Session is being held
pursuant to Code 54957(b) for the purpose of Employment Agreement negotiations. Position:
General Manager.

ADJOURNMENT OF OPEN SESSION

BRIEF RECESS (AS NEEDED)

J.

2 z ¢ &

CLOSED SESSION

Closed Session is being held pursuant to Code 54957(b) for the purpose of Employment
Agreement negotiations. Position: General Manager.

ADJOURNMENT OF CLOSED SESSION

OPEN SESSION

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTION TAKEN (IF ANY) IN CLOSED SESSTION

DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS

A) Board

10. Discussion with motion as needed to amend and extend the Employment Agreement
between the District and General Manager Huff by mutual agreement of the parties
per paragraph 4 of the Employment Agreement for a ___ year period and to adjust the
corresponding FY 2023-2024 approved budget categories as per the terms of the
Employment Agreement.

ANNOUNCEMENTS / REPORTS

A) President

B) Board Members

C) Staff

The next Regular Board Meeting will be July 20, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon request, this agenda will be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with
disabilities, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Any
person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in a
meeting should direct such request to Caroline Rimmer, Board Secretary at (909) 867-2704 at least
48 hours before the meeting, if possible.

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Board of Directors after distribution of
the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the District's office located at 2365 Fir Dr.,
Arrowbear Lake, during normal business hours.
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NOT APPROVED

Arrowbear Park County Water District
Regular Meeting
May 18, 2023
6:30 PM

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Arrowbear Park County Water District was
held May 18, 2023, at the District office located at 2365 Fir Drive, Arrowbear Lake, California.

Directors in attendance: Directors who were absent:

President Terisa Bonito None
Vice-President Mark Bunyea

Director Seth Burt

Director Paul Miller

Director Sheila Wymer

Also present were the following: Visitors present:
General Manager Huff Ouida Rendelman
Chief Lindley

Secretary Rimmer

Field Operations Supervisor Weber

Open Session

President Bonito called the meeting to order. Ouida Rendelman led the recitation of the Pledge of
Allegiance. President Bonito certified the posting of the agenda. President Bonito performed a
roll call, Directors that were present: Directors Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito.
Directors that were absent: None

Approval of Consent Agenda:

Director Wymer made a motion to accept the consent agenda, second was by Vice President
Bunyea. Motion passed by unanimous vote.

Ayes:  Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito
Nays:  None
Abstain: None
Absent: None.

Public Comments:
There were no public comments.

Staff Reports:

A) Field Operations Supervisor Weber gave a report on the monthly repairs and routine
services performed in April. Supervisor Weber also commented on additional maintenance
work completed by the Technicians.

B) Chief Lindley reported on the Fire Department calls for the month of April. Chief Lindley
also thanked those who showed up for the pancake breakfast and reminded the Board that
the annual Firefighter Picnic would be July 1, 2023 at Tucker Field from 10:00 AM to 2:00
PM.
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©)

General Manager Huff reported that he attended continuing education webinars on water
testing, lead & copper rules/requirements, and that he is monitoring legislation regarding
electric vehicle conversion. General Manager Huff concluded his report by informing the
Board of his completion of the rate comparisons, employee recognition of efforts during
the recent storms, and that Tim Fernandez passed his 90 day probation.

President Bonito excused any individuals who were not required for the balance of the meeting.

Discussion / Action Items:

A) Board

B)

C)

1. There was a presentation of the FY 2021-2022 Audit by Adam Cisneros of Halliday &
Company. Motion to accept the FY 2021-2022 Audit was made by Director Wymer,
seconded by Director Miller, and approved by a unanimous vote.

Ayes: Miller, Wymer, Bunyea, Burt, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

President Bonito excused Halliday & Co. audit staff
Fire Department

2. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve Resolution 2023-5-18A, the annual
adoption of the National Incident Management System (NIMS). The motion to approve
Resolution 2023-5-18 A was made by Director Miller, seconded by Director Wymer, and
approved by a unanimous vote.

Ayes: Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

3. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve Resolution 2023-5-18B, the annual
adoption of the Terms and Conditions for Personnel Assigned to an Emergency Incident
(CalOES). The motion to approve Resolution 2023-5-18B was made by Director
Wymer, seconded by Director Miller, and approved by a unanimous vote
Ayes: Miller, Wymer, Bunyea, Burt, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

Board

1. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve the Appropriations Limit Resolution
#2023-5-18-C. Motion to approve Resolution #2023-5-18C was made by Director
Wymer, seconded by Vice President Bunyea, and approved by a unanimous vote.
Ayes: Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

Page 5



2. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve Sewer Standby Charges Resolution
#2023-5-18-D. Motion to approve Resolution #2023-5-18D was made by Director
Wymer, seconded by Director Miller, and approved by a unanimous vote.

Ayes: Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

3. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve Water Standby Charges Resolution
#2023-5-18-E. Motion to approve Resolution #2023-5-18E was made by Director
Wymer, seconded by Vice President Bunyea, and approved by a unanimous vote.
Ayes: Miller, Wymer, Bunyea, Burt, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

4. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve amending Policy 5010 to add 5010.80
Live Stream and Recording of a Board Meeting. Motion to approve amending Policy
5010 to add 5010.80 was made by Director Wymer, seconded by Director Burt, and
approved by a unanimous vote.

Ayes: Miller, Wymer, Bunyea, Burt, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

S. There was a discussion with a Motion to approve the Agreement for Collection of
Special Taxes, Fees, and Assessments with the County of San Bernardino for FY 2023-
2024. Motion to approve the Agreement for Collection of Special Taxes, Fees, and
Assessments was made by Director Wymer, seconded by Director Miller, and approved
by a unanimous vote.

Ayes: Burt, Bunyea, Wymer, Miller, and Bonito
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

President Bonito announced that the Closed Session is being held pursuant to Code 54957(b) for
the purpose of Employment Agreement negotiations. Position: General Manager.

Adjournment of Open Session: 7:11 PM

The Bqard took a brief recess.

Closed Session began: 7:18 PM

Closed Session was held pursuant to Code 54957(b) for the purpose of the Employment
Agreement negotiations. Position: General Manager.

Adjournment of Closed Session: 8:25 PM
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Open Session began: 8:26 PM

Public announcement of action taken (if any) during Closed Session.
President Bonito announced that no action was taken during the Closed Session.

Announcements:

A) The President had no announcements.
B) The Board had no announcements.

C) Staff reminded the Board of the Finance/Budget Meeting scheduled for May 24, 2023 at
1:15 PM at the District office.

The next Regular Board Meeting will be June 15, 2023, at 6:30 PM.

Adjournment of Open Meeting
There being no further business, President Bonito adjourned the meeting at 8:26 PM.

Terisa Bonito, President Caroline V. Rimmer, Secretary
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NOT APPROVED

Arrowbear Park County Water District
Annual Finance / Budget Meeting
May 24, 2023
1:15 PM

The Annual Finance / Budget Meeting of the Board of Directors of Arrowbear Park County
Water District was held May 24, 2023, at the District office located at 2365 Fir Drive, Arrowbear
Lake, California.

Directors in attendance: Directors who were absent:

President Terisa Bonito None
Vice-President Mark Bunyea

Director Seth Burt

Director Paul Miller

Director Sheila Wymer

Also present were the following: Visitors present:

General Manager Huff
Chief Lindley

Open Session

Finance Committee Chairperson Bonito called the meeting to order. Director Miller led the
recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. Finance Committee Chairperson Bonito certified the
posting of the agenda. Finance Committee Chairperson Bonito performed a roll call, Directors
that were present: Directors Wymer, Burt, Bonito, Bunyea, and Miller. Directors that were
absent: None

Public Comments:
There were no public comments.

DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS:
A) Fire Department

1. The Fire Chief and Board reviewed and discussed the current FY 2022-2023 Fire
Department Budget YTD and projected year end numbers.

2. The Fire Chief and Board reviewed and discussed potential and/or significant Fire
Department FY 2023-2024 events and budgetary impact.

3. The Fire Chief and Board reviewed and discussed FY 2023-2024 Preliminary Income
& Operating Expense Budgets for the Fire Department by line item, compared major
income and expense variances from FY 2022-2023. (FY 2023-2024 budget will be
adopted with FY 2022-2023 budget approval action at Regular Board Meeting, June
2023)).

B) Board

4. The General Manager and Board reviewed and discussed of current FY 2022-2023
Water and Sewer Departments Budget YTD and projected year end numbers.

5. The General Manager and Board reviewed and discussed potential and/or significant
Water and Sewer Departments FY 2023-2024 events and budgetary impact.
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6. The General Manager and Board reviewed and discussed FY 2023-2024 Preliminary
Income & Operating Expense Budgets for the Water and Sewer Departments by line
item, compared major income and expense variances from FY 2022-2023. (FY 2023-
2024 budget will be adopted with FY 2023-2024 budget approval action at Regular
Board Meeting, June 2023.).

7. There was a discussion to approve COLA increases for FY 2023-2024. Policy
2150.25.1 is: “Annual Cost Of Living Adjustment (COLA) increases will be
determined by the Board and those annual COLA increases will be approved by motion
as part of the next (FY) Fiscal Year budget approval process.” Informational note:
previous 12 month CPI percentage (inflation) as of March 2023 = 4.6%, from the CPI-
W reference index from the Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario Region. Motion to
approve a COLA of 5% for FY 2023-2024 was made by Director Wymer, seconded by
Director Bunyea, and approved by unanimous vote.

Ayes: Miller, Bunyea, Bonito, Burt, and Wymer
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

8. There was a discussion to approve Merit increases for next fiscal year. Policy 2150.25.2
is: “Annual merit increases will be calculated by the General Manager based on District
budget constraints and employee retention goals. The percentage increase for annual
merit increases will be determined by the Board and those annual merit increases will
be approved by motion as part of the next (FY) Fiscal Year budget approval process.
Disbursement of the annual merit increases will be at the General Managers discretion,
based on the criteria outlined in 2150.30.” Motion to approve a Merit increase of 3%
for FY 2023-2024 was made by Chairperson Bonito, seconded by Director Wymer, and
approved by unanimous vote.

Ayes: Miller, Bunyea, Bonito, Burt, and Wymer
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

9. There was a discussion regarding the FY 2023-2024 frequency and amount of
Director’s Fees per Policy 4030. Motion made to approve the FY 2023-2024 frequency
and amount of Director’s Fees per Policy 4030 with a 5.0% COLA by Director Wymer,
seconded by Director Bunyea, and failed by a 3-2 vote.

Ayes: Bunyea and Wymer
Nays: Miller, Bonito, and Burt
Abstain: None

Absent: None

There was further discussion regarding the FY 2023-2024 frequency and amount of
Director’s Fees per Policy 4030. Motion made to approve the FY 2023-2024 frequency
and amount of Director’s Fees per Policy 4030 with a 4.6% COLA (with a 4.6%
COLA, Directors compensation would increase from $202.84 to $212.17 per meeting)
by Chairperson Bonito, seconded by Director Bunyea and passed by a 4-1 vote.

Ayes: Bunyea, Bonito, Burt, and Wymer

Nays: Miller

Abstain: None

Absent: None
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10. There was a discussion to approve proposed District Salary Ranges for FY 2023-2024
as adjusted for COLA increase and to adjust the range of the Fire Chief to comply with
current policy and to adjust the General Manager range for increased flexibility. Motion
to approve the District Salary Ranges for FY 2023-2024 as adjusted for COLA increase
and to adjust the range of the Fire Chief to comply with current policy and to adjust the
General Manager range for increased flexibility made by Chairperson Bonito, seconded
by Director Burt, and approved by unanimous vote.

Ayes: Miller, Bunyea, Bonito, Burt, and Wymer
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

11. There was a discussion regarding potential financing of Master Plan equipment
purchase of new sewer jetter, and/or sewer inspection setup, and/or skidsteer with
attachments. Board directed the General Manager to procure equipment cost specifics
and financing quotes to present to the Bard at a future Board Meeting for review and/or
approval.

12. There was a discussion of Projected Allocation of FY 2022-2023 Master Plan
Surplus/Deficit and Revenue Surplus Funds to Unrestricted Net Asset Accounts. (Will
be adopted with FY 2023-2024 budget approval action at Regular Board Meeting, June
2023.)

13. There was a discussion of funds allocation for Master Plan Projects in FY 2023-2024
Master Plan/Replacement Budget. (Will be adopted with FY 2023-2024 budget
approval action at Regular Board Meeting, June 2023.)

Announcements:

A) The Finance Committee Chair had no announcements.
B) The Board had no announcements.

O Staff had no announcements.

Adjournment of Open Finance / Budget Meeting
There being no further business, Finance Committee Chair Bonito adjourned the meeting at 4:20 PM.

Terisa Bonito, Finance Committee Chair Caroline V. Rimmer, Secretary
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SUMMARY OF BANK BALANCES

5/1/2023 to 5/31/2023

GENERAL RESTRICTED
ACCOUNTS ACCOUNTS
First Foundation CALPers
Bank
OPEB
Account Beginning Balance $ 197,157.52 $ 208,548.97
Total Cleared Deposits - 58 $ 95,982.40

Total Cleared Checks/Debits - 73

$  (151,572.90)

Interest earned (Investment Loss)

$ 7.09

Service Charge(s)

Ending Balance

$ 141,574.11

$ 208,548.97

Investment Accounts

LAIF GENERAL

CEPPT

Beginning Balance

$ 790,669.61

$ 17,860.40

Quarterly Interest

Service Charge(s)

Transfer From/To General Checking Account

Ending Balance

$ 790,669.61

$ 17,860.40

TOTALS

$ 932,243.72

$ 226,409.37

SUMMARY OF INCOME & EXPENSES
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May 2023 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET REMAINING %
TOTAL INCOME $ 92,680.98 $ 1,420,580.51 $1,465,800.00 $ 45,219.49 | 96.92%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 142,239.54 $ 1,314,273.29 $1,363,958.05 $ 49,684.76 | 96.36%
NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $ (49,558.56) $ 106,307.22 $ 101,841.95 $ (4,465.27)




Vendor Name

AQMD

Total AQMD

Blake Matthews

Total Blake Matthews

Buehler Millworks & Finishing

Total Buehler Millworks & Finishing

California Water Envir Assoc

Total California Water Envir Assoc

CalPERS

Total CalPERS

CalPERS Health Ins

Total CalPERS Health Ins

Charter Cable

Total Charter Cable

D'Alesio, Inc.

Total D'Alesio, Inc.

Date: 6/9/23 09:49:36 AM

Arrowbear Park County Water District
Vendor Activity
From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

Descripti07n

AQMD - Cedar
AQMD - Dry Creek

04/16/23 - 04/29/23 (4) Hard Shifts
04/30/23 - 05/13/23 (4) Hard Shifts
05/14/23 - 05/27/23 (4) Hard Shifts

Female Quarters at FD

N. Huff Membership

04/12/23 - 04/25/23 PERS
04/26/23 - 05/09/23 PERS
05/10/23 - 05/23/23 PERS
2023 CEPPT
CERBT 2023

May 2023 Health Premium

May 2023 Cable - DO
May 2023 Cable FD

Uniforms
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Expenses

153.23
153.23

306.46
306.46

400.00
400.00
400.00

_1,200.00
1,200.00
1,509.46

_1,500.46
1,509.46
~202.00
202.00

202.00

1,144.51
1,148.09
1,148.09

20,000.00

15,000.00

38,440.69
38,440.69
~11,203.63
11,203.63
11,203.63

177.96
145.98

32794
327.94
411.17
41117

411.17

Note: Partial Payments may cause totals to be overstated in the Expenses or the Charges column.

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total
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VejdoL Name

Ebay

Total Ebay

Eric Gomez

Total Eric Gomez

Freddie Rodriguez, Jr.

Total Freddie Rodriguez, Jr.

Frontier Communications

Total Frontier Communications

Godaddycom

Total Godaddycom

Heartland PR Co

Total Heartland PR Co

Hedrick Fire Protection

Total Hedrick Fire Protection

Home Depot

Total Home Depot

Date: 6/9/23 09:49:36 AM

Arrowbear Park County Water District

Vendor Activity

From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

Description

Brake Tail - F-150

Front Bumper Guards - F-150
Headlight Kit - F-150
Tailgate for F-150

Video Conferencing Equip.

Notary Fee - 3 Release of Lien

04/16/23 - 04/29/23 (2) Hard Shifts - Probationary
04/30/23 - 05/13/23 (2) Hard Shifts - Probationary
05/14/23 - 05/27/23 (2) Hard Shifts - Probationary

May 2023 Warehouse Phone

Website - FD

PR 05/03/23
PR 05/17/23
PR 05/31/23

Fire Hydrant Testing

Office Supplies
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Expenses

33.62
16.47
51.14
754.24
~170.29

1,025.76
1,025.76

45.00
45,00
45,00

100.00
100.00
100.00

~300.00
300.00
11095
110.95

110.95

71.88

71.88
71.88

120.51
120.51
120.51

361.53
361.53

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

18.35

18.35

18.35

Note: Partial Payments may cause totals to be overstated in the Expenses or the Charges column.

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total
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Vendor Name

Total Varner and Brandt

Verizon Wireless

Total Verizon Wireless

Village Hardware

Total Village Hardware

WEX Bank

Total WEX Bank

Zachary Kim

Total Zachary Kim

Zoom

Total Zoom

Report
Opening/Current
Balance

Report Transaction

Totals

Report Current Balances

Date: 6/9/23 09:49:36 AM

Arrowbear Park County Water District

Vendor Activity

From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

l&cription

May 2023 On-Call Phone

Operations - DO
Operations DO

Fuel May 2023

04/16/23 - 04/29/23 (3) Hard Shifts - Probationary
04/30/23 - 05/13/23 (1) Hard Shift - Probationary
05/14/23 - 05/27/23 (3) Hard Shifts - Probationary

Zoom May 2023
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Expenses -
236.00
8434
84.34

84.34

5.76
0.96

6.72

6.72
945.62
945.62
945.62

150.00
50.00
150.00

350.00

350.00
1599
15.99

15.99

104,270.06

Note: Partial Payments may cause totals to be overstated in the Expenses or the Charges column.

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total

Transaction Total
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4000
4010
5000
5005
5010
5015
5020
5030
5035

6000
6005
6010
6015
6020
6035
6100
6105
6110
6115
6116
6118
6120
6200
6205
6210
6300
6305
6310
6315
6320
6325
6330
6335
6340
6345
6400
6405
6410
6415
6420
6425
6500
6505
6600

Date: 6/9/23 09:43:30 AM

Arrowbear Park County Water District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Income Categories

Sales And Fees

Sales To Other Agencies
Property Taxes

Standby Charges
Interest Income

Late Charge Income
Grant Income

Other Adjustment

Other Fees Charges

Total Income Categories

Expense Categories

Salaries Wages Mgmt
Salaries Wages Office Reg
Salaries Wages Office Ot
Salaries Wages Field Reg
Salaries Wages Field Ot
Payroll Taxes

Benefits Retirement

Benefits Dental Insurance
Benefits Health Ins Active
Benefits Health Ins Retired
Benefits OPEB

CEPPT Trust

Training

Director Fees

Director Training Conference
Board Misc

Prof Svcs Legal

Prof Svcs Accounting

Prof Svcs Engineering

Prof Svcs Audit

Prof Svcs Dues Membship Fees
Prof Svcs Bank Fees Charges
Prof Svcs Regulatory Fees
Prof Svcs Testing Lab

Prof Svcs Computer Network
Prof Svcs Misc

Office Supplies

Office Printing

Office Postage

Office Software Computer
Office Equipment/Furniture
Office Misc

Insurance Workers Comp
Insurance Property Liability Vehicle
Vehicle Maintenance

Current Period
Actual

45,794.76
0.00

0.00

639.49

4.25

472.86

0.00
(4,169.67)
215.00
 42,956.69

7,938.84
4,910.40
0.00
12,037.48
1,247.56
1,993.81
2,061.94
357.44
3,827.85
2,650.19
9,000.00
12,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
146.01
141.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
30.00
605.94
243.23
0.00
0.00
33.00
11.01
21.65
0.00
0.00
102.17
0.00
0.00
0.00
918.27

Water
From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

Current Year
Actual

402,289.93
48,787.51
7,800.00
37,869.24
7,671.76
5,434.04
0.00
(3,549.09)
6,863.47
 513,166.86

63,510.21
36,960.00
0.00
101,039.53
13,575.92
16,687.40
18,828.47
3,739.04
45,715.57
28,685.11
9,000.00
12,000.00
0.00
4,016.22
0.00
336.87
2,721.36
825.38
0.00
12,269.34
3,949.12
8,172.34
7,501.08
8,560.07
524.49
1,229.67
749.95
2,025.59
2,428.35
162.06
648.54
43.68
19,042.19
37,859.32
2,707.77
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Total Budget $

440,000.00
65,000.00
7,800.00
34,000.00
2,000.00
7,000.00
500.00
(2,000.00)
6,500.00
560,800.00

75,059.71
43,336.57
660.90
101,870.50
12,121.61
18,479.99
18,810.30
4,081.82
46,358.00
34,853.08
9,000.00
12,000.00
900.00
8,519.28
120.00
240.00
1,800.00
1,680.00
250.00
11,560.00
5,160.00
5,920.00
4,400.00
4,500.00
1,370.00
1,080.00
720.00
960.00
4,680.00
240.00
240.00
120.00
20,870.69
22,800.00
4,200.00

Total Budget $
Variance

(37,710.07)
(16,212.49)
0.00
3,869.24
5,671.76
(1,565.96)
(500.00)
(1,549.09)
363.47

(47,633.14)

11,549.50
6,376.57
660.90
830.97
(1,454.31)
1,792.59
(18.17)
342.78
642.43
6,167.97
0.00
0.00
900.00
4,503.06
120.00
(96.87)
(921.36)
854.62
250.00
(709.34)
1,210.88
(2,252.34)
(3,101.08)
(4,060.07)
845.51
(149.67)
(29.95)
(1,065.59)
2,251.65
77.94
(408.54)
76.32
1,828.50
(15,059.32)
1,492.23

Percent
Total
Budget
Remaining

(8.57)%
(24.94)%
0.00%
11.38%
283.59%
(22.37)%
(100.00)%
77.45%
5.59%
(8.49)%

15.39%
14.71%
100.00%
0.82%
(12.00)%
9.70%
(0.10)%
8.40%
1.39%
17.70%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%
52.86%
100.00%
(40.36)%
(51.19)%
50.87%
100.00%
(6.14)%
23.47%
(38.05)%
(70.48)%
(90.22)%
61.72%
(13.86)%
(4.16)%
(111.00)%
48.11%
32.48%
(170.22)%
63.60%
8.76%
(66.05)%
35.53%
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4000
5000
5005
5010
5015
5020
5030
5035

6000
6005
6010
6015
6020
6035
6100
6105
6110
6115
6116
6118
6120
6200
6205
6210
6300
6305
6310
6315
6320
6325
6330
6340
6345
6400
6405
6410
6415
6420
6425
6500
6505
6600
6605
6700

Date: 6/9/23 09:43:30 AM

Arrowbear Park County Water District

Income Categories

Sales And Fees
Property Taxes
Standby Charges
Interest Income
Late Charge Income
Grant Income
Other Adjustment
Other Fees Charges

Total Income Categories

Expense Categories

Salaries Wages Mgmt
Salaries Wages Office Reg
Salaries Wages Office Ot
Salaries Wages Field Reg
Salaries Wages Field Ot
Payroll Taxes

Benefits Retirement

Benefits Dental Insurance
Benefits Health Ins Active
Benefits Health Ins Retired
Benefits OPEB

CEPPT Trust

Training

Director Fees

Director Training Conference
Board Misc

Prof Svcs Legal

Prof Svcs Accounting

Prof Svcs Engineering

Prof Svcs Audit

Prof Svcs Dues Membship Fees
Prof Svcs Bank Fees Charges
Prof Svcs Regulatory Fees
Prof Svcs Computer Network
Prof Svcs Misc

Office Supplies

Office Printing

Office Postage

Office Software Computer
Office Equipment/Furniture
Office Misc

Insurance Workers Comp
Insurance Property Liability Vehicle
Vehicle Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Utility Phone Internet

Sewer

From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

Current Period

Actual

40,747.85
0.00
1,266.59
1.77
626.81
0.00

(0.41)

_ 285.00
42,927.61

4,330.28
2,678.40
0.00
6,481.72
671.87
1,080.45
1,116.97
194.04
2,072.63
1,445.56
6,000.00
5,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
64.06
59.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
232.00
582.93
153.23
0.00
33.00
7.34
9.02
0.00
0.00
42.58
0.00
0.00
0.00
612.20
165.83
138.87

Current Year
Actual

445,980.79
5,200.00
76,241.66
3,514.79
7,203.29

0.00

3,791.74
6,244.15
548,176.42

34,641.94
20,160.00
0.00
54,280.69
7,309.54
9,030.44
10,190.76
2,024.24
24,747.91
15,646.40
6,000.00
5,000.00
0.00
2,190.67
0.00
144.70
1,580.84
343.91
0.00
11,796.83
1,985.73
9,509.20
1,103.03
1,097.15
768.94
395.43
808.82
1,301.76
72.06
272.01
29.11
10,303.81
29,676.43
1,667.88
4,332.02
1,783.73
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Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Total Budget $

470,000.00
5,200.00
68,000.00
1,600.00
6,500.00
500.00
(1,800.00)
*6,500.00

_ 556,500.00

31,274.88
18,056.90
275.37
67,913.66
8,081.07
9,880.10
12,540.20
2,215.78
25,279.48
14,522.12
6,000.00
5,000.00
200.00
3,549.70
50.00
100.00
750.00
700.00
200.00
11,220.00
2,650.00
4,680.00
3,000.00
1,150.00
720.00
300.00
400.00
3,120.00
100.00
100.00
50.00
12,112.72
15,200.00
2,800.00
4,400.00
1,750.00

Percent
Total
Total Budget $ Budget
Variance Remaining
(24,019.21) (5.11)%
0.00 0.00%
8,241.66 12.12%
1,914.79 119.67%
703.29 10.82%
(500.00) (100.00)%
5,591.74 (310.65)%
(255.85) (3.94)%
(8,323.58) (1.50)%
(3,367.06) (10.77)%
(2,103.10) (11.65)%
275.37 100.00%
13,632.97 20.07%
771.53 9.55%
849.66 8.60%
2,349.44 18.74%
191.54 8.64%
531.57 2.10%
(1,124.28) (7.74)%
0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00%
200.00 100.00%
1,359.03 38.29%
50.00 100.00%
(44.70) (44.70)%
(830.84) (110.78)%
356.09 50.87%
200.00 100.00%
(576.83) (5.14)%
664.27 25.07%
(4,829.20) (103.19)%
1,896.97 63.23%
52.85 4.60%
(48.94) (6.80)%
(95.43) (31.81)%
(408.82) (102.20)%
1,818.24 58.28%
27.94 27.94%
(172.01) (172.01)%
20.89 41.78%
1,808.91 14.93%
(14,476.43) (95.24)%
1,132.12 40.43%
67.98 1.54%
(33.73) (1.93)%
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4020
5000
5010
5020
5035

6000
6005
6010
6025
6035
6100
6105
6110
6115
6118
6120
6200
6205
6210
6300
6305
6315
6320
6325
6330
6340
6345
6400
6405
6410
6415
6420
6425
6500
6505
6600
6605
6700
6705
6710
6720
6800
6810
6815

Arrowbear Park County Water District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Income Categories

Paid Call From Other Agencies
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Grant Income
Other Fees Charges
Total Income Categories

Expense Categories

Salaries Wages Mgmt
Salaries Wages Office Reg
Salaries Wages Office Ot
Salaries Wages Coverage
Payroll Taxes

Benefits Retirement

Benefits Dental Insurance
Benefits Health Ins Active
Benefits Health Ins Retired
CEPPT Trust

Training

Director Fees

Director Training Conference
Board Misc

Prof Svcs Legal

Prof Svcs Accounting

Prof Svcs Audit

Prof Svcs Dues Membship Fees
Prof Svcs Bank Fees Charges
Prof Svcs Regulatory Fees
Prof Svcs Computer Network
Prof Svcs Misc

Office Supplies

Office Printing

Office Postage

Office Software Computer
Office Equipment/Furniture
Office Misc

Insurance Workers Comp
Insurance Property Liability Vehicle
Vehicle Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Utility Phone Internet

Utility Gas

Utility Electric Facilities
Utility Security

Operations Routine Maint
Operations Inspecting/Testing
Operations Facilities

Date: 6/9/23 09:43:30 AM

From 5/1/2023 Through 5/31/2023

Current Period
Actual

0.00
6,795.61
1.07
0.00
0.00
6,796.68

7,071.86
1,339.20
0.00
7,150.00
641.69
261.78
44.26
447.76
722.78
3,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
33.29
35.40
0.00
0.00
49.95
59.74
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
5.42
0.00
71.88
25.54
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
531.04
176.67
9.26
280.08
0.00
0.00
1,250.00
2,097.63

Fire

Current Year

Actual Total Budget $
0.00 24,000.00
339,566.74 292,000.00
2,562.05 2,000.00
12,458.44 30,000.00
4,650.00 ~500.00
359,237.23 348,500.00
57,968.04 66,014.93
10,080.00 10,834.14
0.00 165.22
59,750.00 72,800.00
5,268.79 6,054.52
31,753.16 31,923.05
467.60 505.44
5,140.75 5,625.85
7,823.19 8,713.27
3,000.00 3,000.00
247.00 3,000.00
1,095.35 2,129.82
0.00 30.00
81.20 60.00
431.40 750.00
206.35 420.00
11,661.83 11,220.00
1,232.45 2,500.00
589.75 650.00
3.00 0.00
21.75 645.00
7,709.89 4,900.00
322.08 955.00
169.82 340.00
25.37 0.00
763.83 2,260.00
160.36 750.00
1,291.38 180.00
16,419.88 19,221.36
16,021.50 15,999.00
8,843.95 2,500.00
5,070.41 5,000.00
2,146.40 4,750.00
11,582.56 8,920.00
4,329.51 2,090.00
515.38 741.00
0.00 250.00
4,178.99 2,000.00
4,585.11 2,500.00
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Total Budget $
Variance

(24,000.00)
47,566.74
562.05
(17,541.56)
~ 4150.00
~10,737.23

8,046.89
754.14
165.22

13,050.00
785.73
169.89

37.84
485.10
890.08
0.00
2,753.00
1,034.47
30.00
(21.20)
318.60
213.65
(441.83)
1,267.55
60.25
(3.00)
623.25

(2,809.89)
632.92
170.18
(25.37)

1,496.17
589.64

(1,111.38)

2,801.48

(22.50)
(6,343.95)
(70.41)

2,603.60

(2,662.56)

(2,239.51)
225.62
250.00

(2,178.99)

(2,085.11)

Percent
Total
Budget
Remaining

(100.00)%
16.29%
28.10%

(58.47)%
830.00%
3.08%

12.19%
6.96%
100.00%
17.93%
12.98%
0.53%
7.49%
8.62%
10.22%
0.00%
91.77%
48.57%
100.00%
(35.33)%
42.48%
50.87%
(3.94)%
50.70%
9.27%
0.00%
96.63%
(57.34)%
66.27%
50.05%
0.00%
66.20%
78.62%
(617.43)%
14.57%
(0.14)%
(253.76)%
(1.41)%
54.81%
(29.85)%
(107.15)%
30.45%
100.00%
(108.95)%
(83.40)%
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Arrowbear Park County Water District

Status Report of Employee’s Accumulated Days of Sick Leave & Vacation

Month of May 2023

5/26/2023

Payroll End Dates: 5/13/23 5/27/23 5/13/23  5/27/23 5M13/23 5/27/23 5/13/23 5/27/23 5/13/23 5/27/23 5/13/23 5/27/23
SICK TIME (HRS VACATION TIME (HRS) COMP TIME (HRS)
Start Earned #1| Earned #2| Used #1 | Used #2 | Accrued Start Earned #1| Earned #2| Used#1 | Used #2 | Accrued Start Earned #1| Earned #2| Used #1 | Used #2 | Accrued
Norm{ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00{ 117.31 462 4.62 126.55 Norm
Jason| 481.72 3.69 3.69 8.00] 481.10] 214.03 5.23 5.23 3.50 220.99] 40.045 2.000| 38.045|Jason
Caroline| 183.36 3.69 3.69 190.74 60.71 4.62 4.62 69.95| 31.375 2.250 8.000 2.750| 22.875|Caroline
Logan 26.88 3.69 3.69 34.26 11.33 1.54 1.54 14.41] 40.625 40.625|Logan
Tim 21.14 369 369 28.52 924 1.54 1.54 12.32] 39.500 0.250 0.250} 39.000)|Tim
Notes:
SICK ACCRUAL CAP IS 500 HOURS
VACATION ACCRUAL CAP IS 240 HOURS
COMP TIME ACCRUAL CAP IS 40 HOURS
w
(@]
]
<]
o]
=9

05-2023HrsTemplate




MONTHLY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR REPORT

May 2023
# DATE METER # ADDRESS SVC (NOTES
1 05/01/23 0495 Robin 1
2 05/01/23 0206 Chipmunk 1
3 05/01/23 0524 Deerlick 1
4 05/03/23 0393 Keller 1
5 05/05/23 0050 Hilltop 1
6 05/08/23 0978 SEWER 8 Restriction btwn #297 & #347
7 05/09/23 0750 Evergreen 1
8 05/10/23 0234 Lookout 1
9 05/12/23 0790 Ridge 1
10 05/12/23 0943 Arrowbear Ball Field 1 Back on for season
11 05/12/23 0096 Ridge 1
12 05/12/23 0652 Deep Creek 1
13 05/15/23 0625 Donner 1
14 05/15/23 - 0979 Eagle 6 Relocate meter box
15 05/16/23 0978 Eagle 3 Manhole ring lid & apron repair
16 05/16/23 0978 Hilltop 3 Manhole ring lid & apron repair
17 05/19/23 0326 Richmond 4
18 05/19/23 0309 Squirrel 3 Meter box repair
19 05/22/23 0117 Keller 1
20 05/22/23 0916 Arrowbear 3 Top box lid caved in, riser needed
21 05/22/23 0337 Chipmunk 3 Top meter box repair
22 05/22/23 0684 Badger 3 Top meter box repair
23 05/22/23 0442 Arrowbear 3 Top meter box repair, riser needed
24 05/22/23 0630 Music Camp 1
25 05/23/23 0052 Blue Jay 3 Locate meter, replaced lid
26 05/23/23 0106 Squirrel 3 Locate meter, replaced lid
27 05/26/23 0979 Falcon 6 Clamp repair on service line
28 05/27/23 0835 Squirrel 1
29 05/29/23 0978 WET WELL PUMP 8 Repar wet well pump
30 05/30/23 0978 SEWER 8 Raised Manhole #181
31 05/30/23 0451 Tank 1
32 05/30/23 0689 Forest 4
33 05/30/23 0375 Spruce 4
34 05/31/23 0978 SEWER 8 Raised Manhole #174A
SvC DESCRIPTION CALLS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
1 |[Customer requested turn off/on 16|{New Owners. 6
2 |District initiated shut off (leak, etc.) O|Liens filed 3
3 |District equipment repair| 9/Liens Released 3
4 |Meter reads/re-reads 3| Total Liens 9
5 |Main Repairs 0[Shut off notices 49
6 |Service Line Repairs 2(Non-payment shut offs 15
7 |Customer Inquiry Requiring Investigation 0| Turn on after shut off 12
8 |Sewer Issues/Repairs 4|Meters replaced 2
Total Calls 34
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SUMMARY OF CALLS - MAY 2023

Date Incident Type District Out Time Personnel Total
05/03/23 Medical Aid ABL IN 23:15 23:35 0:20 181 | 198 2
05/19/23 TC ABL IN 9:00 9:44 0:44 167 | 185 2
05/22/23 Medical Aid ABL IN 17:23 17:58 0:35 198 | 200 2
05/24/23 Fire ABL IN 22:06 22:18 0:12 167 | 198 2
05/26/23 Medical Aid GVL ouT 22:17 22:41 0:24 181 | 185 2
05/30/23 Fire ABL IN 8:17 8:27 0:10 | 201 | 202 0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Total Calls: 6 169 Paul Lindiey 0 189 Tyler Tran 0
Total in District: 5 140 Rick Mesa 0 192 Ryan Brewart ]
Total Out of District: 1 146 Ryan Dorsett 0 193 Joyce Mekchai 0
147 Nick Novelich 0 198 Max Taylor 3
148 Keith Ortiz 0 199 Freddie Rodriguez 0
167 Josue Macuil 2 200 Zachary Kim 1
177 Tim Richard 0 201 Kennedy Toscano 1
180 Nathan Kahlen 0 202 Joseph Carpenter 1
181 Jacob Sanchez 2
185 Blake Matthews 2
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-6-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AND THE ARROWBEAR LAKE
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR THE RECOVERY OF
FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE INSPECTIONS/PREVENTION, EMERGENCY MEDICAL

SERVICES, TRAFFIC ACCIDENT RESPONSE, AND RESCUE SERVICES COST.

The Board of Directors of the Arrowbear Park County Water District has resolved that:

WHEREAS; Arrowbear Park County Water District (District) and the Arrowbear Lake
Fire Department (Fire Department) provides fire protection, emergency medical services, traffic
incident response, fire inspections and investigations, fire prevention services, and rescue
services to the businesses within the District, and to both residents within the District and to non-
residents working in, visiting, or traveling through the District; and

WHEREAS; The District and the Fire Department has found that emergency response
activity to incidents continues to increase each year; along with additional requirements
involving equipment and training, create additional demands on all operational aspects of the
Fire Department; and

WHEREAS; The District and the Fire Department is authorized under Health and Safety
Code Section 13916 to recover operational cost reasonably borne in providing said services; and

WHEREAS:; The District and the Fire Department have made a reasonable calculation of
the cost it bears in providing fire protection, emergency medical services, traffic incident
response, fire inspections and investigations, fire prevention services, and rescue services, and

WHEREAS; the Board of Directors of the Arrowbear Park County Water District desires
to implement a fair and equitable procedure by which to recover said costs and shall establish a
billing system in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT THAT THE FOLLOWING
SHALL BE ADOPTED:

SECTION 1: STATUTORY AUTHORITY

This Resolution is enacted pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 13910
through 13919 that provides that the District may charge a fee to cover the cost of any service
which the District provides or the cost of enforcing any regulation for which the fee is charged;
and the California Vehicle Code (CVC 17300-17303) which allows fire departments to recover
costs incurred responding to motor vehicle accidents; including response equipment and
manpower to secure, cleanup and/or dispose of any hazardous waste.

SECTION 2: APPLICABILITY

This Resolution establishes the cost-recovery fees charged by the District and/or the Fire
Department in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 13916. By adopting this
resolution, the District and/or the Fire Department are enacting user fees to recover the cost
associated with providing fire protection, emergency medical services, traffic incident response,
fire inspections and investigations, fire prevention services, rescue services, replacement cost for
damaged equipment, consumable supplies, and hazardous materials emergency response services
as defined in Section 3.
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SECTION 3: DEFINITIONS
A. “District” means the Arrowbear Park County Water District and its sphere of influence.

B. “Fire Department” means the Arrowbear Lake Fire Department which is a part of the
Arrowbear Park County Water District.

C. “Fire Protection and Emergency Response Services” means providing Fire Inspections/Fire
Prevention services as the authority having jurisdiction, emergency medical services, fire
suppression, response to illegal burn activities, water salvage, any and all types of rescue calls
for service, special event stand-bys, hazardous materials response, and any other type of calls for
service.

D. “Hazardous Material Emergency Response Services” means services provided by the Fire
Department in response to a spill of hazardous materials including, but not limited to, perimeter
establishment, evacuations, donning of personal protective equipment, deploying breathing air
and detection equipment, robot deployment, set-up and removal of a decontamination center,
detection equipment, recovery and identification of chemical/material, disposal and environment
clean-up.

E. “Rescue” services mean services provided by the Fire Department in response to a motor
vehicle accident, mine shaft rescue, water rescue, low or high angle rescue incident, confined
space rescue, or any other type of incident requiring a rescue.

F. “Damaged Equipment” means any fire apparatus, equipment carried on the fire apparatus,
personal protective gear, station uniforms, and any other equipment that is damaged as a result of
being used on an emergency response.

G. “Consumable Supplies” mean any one-time use of fire supplies or emergency medical
services supplies.

H. “Illegal Fire” means a fire intentionally or negligently set that is proximately caused because
of a violation of a federal, state, or local law, including, without limitation, an arson fire and a
fire set in violation of a burning ban, order, or Resolution. An illegal fire does not include a fire
caused by act of nature.

I. “Responsible Party” means any individual, firm, corporation, association, partnership,
commercial entity, consortium, joint venture, government entity, or other legal entity that (1)
receives Emergency Services or whose employee or agent receives Emergency Services; (2) is
contractually required to indemnify a person or legal entity for charges related to Emergency
Services, such as an insurance company; (3) any owner, tenant occupant or party in control of
real and personal property from which, onto which, or related to which there is an Emergency
Incident and their heirs, estates, successors and assigns and (4) any owner, tenant occupant or
party in control of real and personal property that benefits from Emergency Services and their
heirs, estates, successors and assigns. In circumstances where the Department provides
emergency medical care and/or transport, the direct recipient of the services will constitute the
responsible party. In the case of emergency medical care and/or transport being provided to a
minor, the responsibility party shall be the parents or guardian of the minor. As used above, a
responsible party shall be deemed to "receive" Emergency Services even when those Emergency
Services are not directly rendered to the responsible party, but are rendered in relation to the
responsible party. An example would be the rendering of Emergency Services in relation to a
motor vehicle accident.

J. “Stand By” means when personnel and/or resources made available and dedicated to a specific
event for the purpose of providing emergency service response or other agreed upon assistance.
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This does not include Department resources assigned to cover emergency responses within
another jurisdiction under an established mutual aid agreement.

K. “Utility Line Failure” means the disabling of any transmission or service line, cable, conduit,
pipeline, wire or the like used to provide, collect or transport water, sanitary sewage, storm
sewage, electric, natural gas, communication or electronic signals (including, but not limited to,
telephone, computer, cable television and stereo signals or electronic impulses) where the failure
presents a threat to public health or safety.

SECTION 4: FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE AND SERVICE FEES

A. Fire Department service fees to recover reasonable cost borne by the District and/or the Fire
Department in providing such services to each person are established in the amounts specified in
“Attachment A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein.

B. Fire Department service fees shall be charged to all non-residents of the Arrowbear Park
County Water District regardless of the incident requiring a response from the Fire Department.

C. Fire Department service fees shall be charged to all businesses regardless of location and
regardless of the type of incident requiring a response from the Fire Department. Fire
Department service fees may be charged to residents and/or tenants within the Arrowbear Park
County Water District for any response including but not limited to an incident resulting from:

a. A violation of any federal, state, or local laws.
b. Gross negligence.
c. Any intentional act resulting in a threat to life, environment, and/or property.
d. lllegal/unauthorized burning of any substance.
e. Nuisance calls such as, but not limited to:
1. Response to more than three false alarms to any location within a 30-day period.
ii. Response to a call to assist patient with changing adult diaper.
iii. Response to a call to pick up TV remote from floor.
iv. Lift assist more than three times a month.
v. Assist patient going to restroom, cleaning patient, and walking patient back to bed.
vi. Response to a residence to let pets outside.
vii. Any other type of response deemed a nuisance by the Fire Chief.
f. Response to illegal fireworks.

g. New building construction or remodel of existing structure(s) for purposes of plan
reviews and inspections to ensure compliance with applicable codes.

g. Annual or regularly scheduled inspections-to ensure compliance with applicable codes.

D. The Fire Protection Service Fees shall be charged to each person or entity who receives said
services provided by the District and/or the Fire Department during a single incident.

SECTION 5: FEE COLLECTION

A. The District and the Fire Department provide services as described in section 3 above to a

person and/or a business, the Fire Chief, or a designee, will cause an invoice to be generated and
mailed to the business and/or person who received the service and to the insurance company that
provides insurance coverage for the business and/or person (the “insurer”), if the business and/or
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person, or his or her representative, has identified to the District and/or the Fire Department the
insurer to which the invoice should be mailed to.

B. This Resolution shall act as authorization for the District to receive and deposit funds received
made payable to the Arrowbear Lake Fire Department into the District’s bank accounts. The
District, upon receipt of funds from the Fire Department service fees, shall place all funds
received into a restricted account for the Fire Department to offset the cost for the purchase of
personal protective equipment, radio communications equipment, fire apparatus, fire suppression
equipment, fire station furnishings, computers, tablets with LTE wireless connections, computer
software, stationary, kitchen utensils and supplies, bathroom supplies, and for the maintenance of
all fire department apparatus, equipment, and fire station building which allows the Fire
Department to deliver the required services to the District and to areas within the sphere of
influence.

SECTION 6: ADMINISTRATION OF THE FEES

The Fire Chief, or designee, may delegate all or some of the tasks required for the administration
of the fees to any other public agency in San Bernardino County or to a third-party cost recovery
company. The administration of fees will consist of tasks including, but not limited to, tracking
of applicable services provided by the District and/or the Fire Department, identification of
financially-responsible parties, calculation of fees to be charged, invoicing and payment
collection, and the processing of waiver request and appeals.

SECTION 7: WAIVER/REFUND OF FEES:

A. This section is effective the date the ordinance is effective. In the event of a disaster, or other
good cause shown to serve a public purpose, the Fire Chief may defer payment of, waive, or
refund any fee set forth in this Resolution provided all of the following conditions are met:

a. Exigent conditions exist whereby obtaining Board approval of the fee
waiver/refund/deferral would not be immediately feasible; and

b. the Fire Chief receives concurrence from the General Manager.

B. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Board of Directors, by Board action, can defer
payment of, waive, or refund any fee set forth in this Resolution provided one of the following
conditions is met:

a. The service for which the fee was levied has not and will not be performed, or

b. The fee was collected in error, or

b. The fee would cause an undue hardship to the Responsible Party charged, or

c. For other good cause shown, provided such waiver/refund would serve a public purpose.
SECTION 8: ANNUAL INCREASE:

All fees will be subject to an annual increase based on the percentage change in the Consumer
Price Index, All Urban Consumers (All items), for the Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario,
California area, with the Standard Reference Base (1982-84=100) as published by the United
States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. The “annual average” percentage
published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics will be used to determine the maximum annual
increase. This percentage, which is calculated at the end of each calendar year, is available in
January following the end of the previous calendar year. However, no adjustment shall decrease
any fee and no fee shall exceed the reasonable cost of providing services. If reasonable program
costs exceed the maximum annual increase, an additional fee increase may be established by
action of the Board of Directors. Fees will be rounded to the nearest whole dollar.
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SECTION 9: NO EFFECT ON FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

This resolution neither expands nor limits the Fire Protection Services provided by the District

and/or the Fire Department. Nothing in this resolution relieves the District and/or the Fire

Department from providing such services. Fire Protection and Emergency Response Services

will continue to be provided without regard to whether a business and/or a person is insured by

an insurer, without regard to whether a business and/or person can pay the fee(s), and without

regard to whether a business and/or a person has or has not paid the fee(s) in the past.
ADOPTED this 15th day of June, 2023.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Arrowbear
Park County Water District, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 15th day of June, 2023 by
the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Dated: June 15, 2023 ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

By

Terisa Bonito, President, Board of Directors
Certification of Resolution
Attest:
WITNESS MY HAND OR THE SEAL OF THE Arrowbear Park County Water District, on this
15th day of June, 2023.

Caroline Rimmer, Secretary of the Board
Arrowbear Park County Water District
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ATTACHMENT A - SCHEDULE OF FEES

Burden Rate Calculation

CFAA Rate $ 31.03
Chief Rate $ 46.73
Admin Fee $ 14.60
SQ/UT 271 $ 27.96
Burden Rate $ 120.32
Tech Fee - $ 3.96
S 124.27 TOTAL FEE

Permit, Inspection, Review, & Assessment Fees
Community Risk Reduction Fire Letter $  248.54 Per Letter

248.54 Minimum Rate
12424 Per Additional Hour

124.24  Per Inspection
372.81 Assessed Fee
100.00  Per Permit
248.54 Per Hour
372.81 Assessed Fee

Plan Review

Inspection (Annual or New Construction)
Work w/out Permit

Operational Permit (2022 CFC Sec. 105)
SB 1205 (State Mandated)

Nuisance Responses/False Alarm (3rd Response)

I Y T S SN N

Emergency Response Cost Recovery Fees

Medical Aid Response $ 62.06 Personnel (Minimum 2)
$ 3797 Admin Fee
$ 61.94 BLS Squad
$ 10.50 Restock Fee
% 3.29 Technology Fee
178.15 TOTAL FEE

62.06 Personnel (Minimum 2)
37.97 Admin Fee
23540 BLS Type I Engine
10.50 Restock Fee
3.29 Technology Fee
35731 TOTAL (Per Hour)

62.06 Personnel (Minimum 2)
37.97 Admin Fee
235.40 BLS Type I Engine
10.50 Restock Fee
124.27 Fire Investigation
470.20 TOTAL (Per Hour)

46.73  Fire Chief Hourly Rate
14.60 Admin Fee

72.52 Command Vehicle

% 3.29 Technology Fee

$ 138.26 TOTAL (Per Hour)

Traffic Collision Response

Structure Fire Response

Chief Officer Response
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POLICY TITLE: DISTRICT COVERAGE Page 1 of 5
POLICY NUMBER: 3602 2014

THE FOLLOWING POLICY IS TO DETERMINE THE DUTY PERSON FOR DISTRICT
COVERAGE AND THE QUALIFICATIONS, RESPONSIBILITIES, AND
COMPENSATION OF THAT DUTY PERSON.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS FOR DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE
COVERAGE:

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN (EMT) / C.P.R.

SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF ARROWBEAR LAKE FIRE DEPARTMENT

INTERNAL ACADEMY, CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL BASIC

FIREFIGHTER ACADEMY OR FIREFIGHTER I (CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE

MARSHAL, IFSAC, OR PROBOARD)

HAZ MAT FRO

COMPLETION OF THE TRAINEE FIREFIGHTER LIST, ITEM #4.

EQUIPMENT CHECK OFF SHEET SIGNED FOR THE BELOW EQUIPMENT:
SQUAD 271

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS FOR DISTRICT AVAILABILITY COVERAGE
COVERAGE:

PUBLIC SAFETY-FIRST AIDE (TITLE 22) / C.P.R.

SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF ARROWBEAR LAKE FIRE DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL ACADEMY, CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL BASIC
FIREFIGHTER ACADEMY OR FIREFIGHTER I (CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE
MARSHAL, IFSAC, OR PRO BOARD)

HAZ MAT FRO

COMPLETION OF THE TRAINEE FIREFIGHTER LIST, ITEM #4.
EQUIPMENT CHECK OFF SHEET SIGNED FOR THE BELOW EQUIPMENT:

SQUAD 271
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POLICY TITLE: DISTRICT COVERAGE Page 2 of 5§
POLICY NUMBER: 3602 2014
RESPONSIBILITIES:

DISTRICT COVERAGE CONSISTS OF TWO PERSONS ASSIGNED TO DISTRICT
COVERAGE FOR A 12 OR 24 HOUR PERIOD. WHEN DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY
THE CHIEF, COVERAGE MAY CONSIST OF MORE THAN TWO PERSONS.

THE PERSON(S) TAKING DUTY COVERAGE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING DUTIES:

FLAGS ARE TO GO UP NO LATER THAN 0800 AND COME DOWN NO EARLIER
THAN 1700, WEATHER PERMITTING.

ALL RESPONSIBILITIES LISTED IN THE DAILY LOG, THE COMPLETION,
PRINTING, AND FILING OF THE DAILY LOG.

ANY ADDITIONAL TASKS OR DUTIES THAT MAY ARISE.

RESPOND TO ALL ALARMS IN ACCORDANCE TO THE OPERATING POLICY
AND PROCEDURES. COMPLETE ANY LOGS AND REPORTS.

RESTOCK AND PUT BACK INTO SERVICE EQUIPMENT USED ON CALLS.
STAY WITHIN ARROWBEAR DISTRICT EXCEPT FOR DEPARTMENT BUSINESS
AND MAY GO TO RUNNING SPRINGS FOR MEALS. ALL OTHER REQUESTS
MUST BE MADE TO AND APPROVED BY AN OFFICER.

ANSWER AND/OR FORWARD ANY INQUIRIES, CORRESPONDENCE, AND
COMPLAINTS TO THE APPROPRIATE PERSON.

GENERAL CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE OF THE STATION AND
DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

FUEL EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED.
SCHEDULE:
THE SCHEDULE FOR DISTRICT COVERAGE WILL BE ASSIGNED AT THE

DISCRETION OF THE FIRE CHIEF AND BASED ON PERSONNEL’S OBLIGATION
AWAY FROM THE DEPARTMENT (OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT).
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ARROWBEAR LAKE FIRE DEPARTMENT
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POLICY TITLE: DISTRICT COVERAGE Page 3 of 5
POLICY NUMBER: 3602 2014

ANY PERSON NOT ABLE TO ATTEND DRILL SHALL CONTACT AN OFFICER
AND REQUEST TO BE PUT ON THE SCHEDULE FOR COVERAGE.

PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE SHIFTS SHALL
COMPLETE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS IN SHIFTS OF 24 HOURS INCREMENTS
PER COMPENSATED PERIOD. PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO DISTRICT
AVAILABILITY COVERAGE SHALL COMPLETE A MINIMUM OF 12 HOURS PER
COMPENSATED PERIOD.

ONCE A PERSON HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR DISTRICT COVERAGE, IT IS
THAT PERSON’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ENTIRE SHIFT. IN THE EVENT
THAT A PERSON BECOMES UNABLE TO FULFILL THAT RESPONSIBILITY,
THEY MUST NOTIFY AN OFFICER AND TRY TO FIND A QUALIFIED
REPLACEMENT.

ANY PERSON PROVIDING DISTRICT AVAILABILITY COVERAGE WILL COVER
THE SHIFT FROM THEIR HOME, PROVIDED THEY LIVE WITHIN A 6-MILE
RADIUS OF THE FIRE STATION, ARE NOT THE PRIMARY CARETAKERS OF
CHILDREN DURING THE SHIFT, AND REFRAIN FROM PERFORMANCE
DIMINISHING SUBSTANCES (PRESCRIPTION DRUGS, ALCOHOL, ETC.) PRIOR
TO OR DURING THE SHIFT.

ANY PERSON PROVIDING DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE WILL BE REQUIRED
TO COVER THEIR SHIFT FROM THE FIRE STATION.

SHIFT HOURS:

DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE SHIFTS WILL BE FROM 0700 HRS. TO 1900 HRS.
AND 1900 HRS. TO 0700 HRS., UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE.
DISTRICT AVAILABILITY COVERAGE MAY BE TAKEN FOR ANY 12 OR 24-
HOUR PERIOD.

COVERAGE COMPENSATION:

DEFINITIONS FOR COVERAGE COMPENSATION CATEGORIES

FIREFIGHTER TRAINEE: EMT-B

PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER: EMT-B AND COMPLETION OF
INTERNAL/EXTERNAL ACADEMY.
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POLICY TITLE: DISTRICT COVERAGE Page 4 of 5
POLICY NUMBER: 3602 2014

FIREFIGHTER: 1 YEAR OF EXPERIENCE. EMT-B, COMPLETION OF ACADEMY
OR FIREFIGHTER I CERTIFICATION.

FIREFIGHTER/DRIVER OPERATOR: 1 YEAR OF EXPERIENCE. EMT-B,
COMPLETION OF ACADEMY OR FIREFIGHTER I CERTIFICATION. DRIVER
OPERATOR 1A WITH CLASS C DRIVER LICENSE WITH FIREFIGHTER
ENDORSEMENT OR CALIFORNIA CDL CLASS B OR HIGHER.

SENIOR FIREFIGHTER: 3 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE. EMT-B, FIREFIGHTER I
CERTIFICATION AND FIREFIGHTER II CERTIFICATION.

ENGINEER: 3 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE. EMT-B AND FIREFIGHTER I
CERTIFICATION. DRIVER OPERATOR 1A AND 1B CERTIFICATIONS WITH
CLASS C DRIVER LICENSE WITH FIREFIGHTER ENDORSEMENT OR
CALIFORNIA CDL CLASS B OR HIGHER. MUST OBTAIN CSFM DRIVER
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION BY COMPLETION OF PROBATION.

CAPTAIN: 5 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE, 1 YEAR WITH ARROWBEAR LAKE FIRE
DEPARTMENT. EMT-B, FIREFIGHTER I AND FIREFIGHTER II CERTIFICATION.
CSFM DRIVER OPERATOR CERTIFICATION. COMPLETION OF COMPANY
OFFICER CLASSES BY COMPLETION OF PROBATION.

NON-SALARIED FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL WILL BE COMPENSATED FOR
DISTRICT AVAILABILITY COVERAGE SHIFTS AS DETAILED BELOW.

12 HOUR SHIFT 24 HOUR SHIFT

FIREFIGHTER TRAINEE: $12.50 $25.00
PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER: $12.50 $25.00
FIREFIGHTER: $25.00 $50.00
FIREFIGHTER/DRIVER OPERATOR: $25.00 $50.00
SENIOR FIREFIGHTER: $25.00 $50.00
ENGINEER: $25.00 $50.00
CAPTAIN: $25.00 $50.00

NON-SALARIED FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL WILL BE COMPENSATED FOR
DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE SHIFTS AS DETAILED BELOW.

12 HOUR SHIFT 24 HOUR SHIFT

FIREFIGHTER TRAINEE: $25.00 $50.00
PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER: $25.00 $50.00
FIREFIGHTER: $50.00 $100.00
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POLICY TITLE: DISTRICT COVERAGE Page 5 of 5
POLICY NUMBER: 3602 2014

12 HOUR SHIFT 24 HOUR SHIFT

FIREFIGHTER/DRIVER OPERATOR: $62.50 $125.00
SENIOR FIREFIGHTER: $67.50 $135.00
ENGINEER: $75.00 $150.00
CAPTAIN: $75.00 $150.00

PERSONNEL PROVIDING DISTRICT STATION COVERAGE ON A DISTRICT
APPROVED HOLIDAY OR ARE CALLED IN TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY
COVERAGE WILL BE PAID AN ADDITIONAL $50.00 PER 24 HOUR SHIFT.

PERSONNEL PROVIDING DISTRICT COVERAGE (STATION OR AVAILABILITY)
WILL SUBMIT A SIGNED COVERAGE TIME CARD TO THE FIRE CHIEF FOR
APPROVAL AND THE DISTRICT OFFICE WILL MAKE PAYMENTS BASED ON
THE DISTRICT’S BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL SCHEDULE. PERSONNEL IN THE
CLASSIFICATION OF FIREFIGHTER TRAINEE OR PROBATIONARY
FIREFIGHTER STATUS SHALL BE COMPENSATED AT 50% OF THE APPROVED
COVERAGE COMPENSATION.
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ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Rules and Regulations Handbook

POLICY TITLE: Sewer Service Charges & Billing . 10f9
POLICY NUMBER: 2060 Revised and Approved 6/15/2023
2060.10 SEWER SERVICE WITHIN DISTRICT - The schedule for charges to be collected by the

District for Sewer Service within the boundaries of the District are hereby fixed as follows:

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE CHARGE PER MONTH
Residential:

Each single family dwelling $44.28 Basic charge per unit (EDU)
Each unit in a duplex per unit $44.28

Apartment Building per unit $44.28

Commerecial, Industrial, Schools and Camps:

Computed by the number of "equivalent dwelling
units" (EDU) as determined by the General Manager
subject to the approval of the Board of Directors $44.28 Basic charge per unit (EDU)

2060.10.1  Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) Based Wastewater Rate Policy

This equivalent dwelling unit policy is hereby adopted by the Arrowbear
Park County Water District (APCWD) as part of Resolution #2022-10-20 to
be used in the calculation to determine the number of equivalent dwelling
units per type of use and the calculation of monthly user fees. If a use is not
specifically listed, APCWD staff will determine the appropriate EDU
calculation.

Definition: Equivalent Dwelling Unit or “EDU” shall mean the unit of
measure by which the user fees shall be imposed upon each improved
property, as determined in Resolution #2022-10-20 or in any subsequent
resolution of the District, which shall be deemed to constitute the estimated
equivalent amount of sanitary sewage discharge by a typical single-family
dwelling unit.

APCWD may audit the sewer accounts of all residential or commercial users
after the first year following connection, and approximately every three (3)
years thereafter. Any alteration to a residential or business premises for
which a building permit is required, expansion of the property, or expansion
and/or alteration of the business's operations shall trigger an automatic
review of the account and recalculation of the number of EDUs to be used in
calculation of the monthly user fees. For the purpose of this section a fixture
is any feature that has a water connection.
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ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Rules and Regulations Handbook

POLICY TITLE: Sewer Service Charges & Billing
POLICY NUMBER: 2060

EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT TABLE

20f9

Revised and Approved 6/15/2023

Classification Equivalent.Dwelling
Units
Residential:
Single Family Residence, Vacation Home: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Per each ADU 0.5
Duplex (on one account): 2.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Per each ADU 0.5
Apartment/Mobile Home Park (on one account):
First unit 1.0
Additional per unit 1.0
Agricultural:
General Staff calculated
Commercial:
Bank or savings and loan: 1.0
Per each fixture over 10 fixtures 0.1
Bar: 1.0
Per each seat over 20 0.05
Barbershop, Beauty Salon: 1.0
Per each fixture over 10 fixtures 0.1
Campsite (RV parks): 1.0
First campsite 03
For each additional campsite 0.15
First RV site (no hookups) 0.5
For each additional RV site (no hookups) 0.25
First RV site (with hookups) 0.5
For each additional RV site (with hookups) 0.3
Any site occupied by the same RV for 6 months or longer 0.5
Additional for shower/laundry rooms 1.0
Additional for RV dump 3.0
Pools up to 500 square feet 1.0
Pools over 500 square feet 2.0
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ARROWBEAR PARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Rules and Regulations Handbook

POLICY TITLE: Sewer Service Charges & Billing 3of9
POLICY NUMBER: 2060 Revised and Approved 6/15/2023
Car wash:
Per bay (with water recycling system) 0.5
Per bay (without water recycling system) 1.0
Convenience store: 1.0
Doctor, dentist, medical professional: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Drugstore: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Fitness studio/gym: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Additional for shower room 1.0
Garage, Automotive repair or Tire sales/installation: 1.0
Additional per stall over 2 0.25
Grocery store: 1.0
Additional with bakery 1.0
Additional with butcher 1.0
Additional with deli 1.0
Additional with floral 0.5
Group care facility/congregate living facility: 2.0
Additional per bed 0.25
Kitchen 1.0
Laundry 1.0
Hardware store: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Hospital: 5.0
Additional per bed 0.3
Hotel/motel: 1.0
Additional per unit 0.3
Conference facility 1.0
Laundry room 1.0
Pools up to 500 square feet 1.0
Pools over 500 square feet 2.0
Laundry:
Self-service up to 10 washing machines 3.0
Additional machines over 10 0.1
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POLICY TITLE: Sewer Service Charges & Billing 4 of 9
POLICY NUMBER: 2060 Revised and Approved 6/15/2023
Office building: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Restaurant/cafe - sit down: 1.0
Per each seat over 20 seats 0.05
Additional for drive-up window 0.5
Restaurant - fast food: 1.0
Per each seat over 20 seats 0.05
Additional for drive-up window 0.5
Retail store: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
School/daycare (up to 25 students): 1.0
Per student over 25 based on maximum occupancy 0.05
Service station - gas and restroom only 1.0
Additional for convenience store 1.0
Spa/health center/salon: 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Summer Camp: 1.0
Additional per bed/cot 0.05
Additional for each shower room and/or laundry rooms 1.0
Kitchen 1.0
Pools up to 500 square feet 1.0
Pools over 500 square feet 2.0
Veterinarian: 1.0
Per each overnight animal housing unit 0.1
Industrial;
General use Staff calculated
Warehouse/storage unit; 1.0
Per each fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
Public/semipublic/assembly/religious:
Assembly hall or auditorium:
Up to 50 seats 2.0
Per each seat over 50 based on maximum occupancy of largest room 0.05
Kitchen 1.0
Per fixture over 20 fixtures 0.1
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Rules and Regulations Handbook

POLICY TITLE: Sewer Service Charges & Billing 50f9
POLICY NUMBER: 2060 Revised and Approved 6/15/2023
Church See assembly hall
Club or lodge See assembly hall
Theater/performing arts center See assembly hall
Welcome/Visitor Center (with public restrooms): 2.0
Fire Station: 1.0
Per full-time staff 0.1

2060.20

2060.30

2060.40

2060.50

2060.10.2  In the event a District customer shall consider themselves aggrieved by the
determination of the APCWD staft relative to the equivalent dwelling unit
calculation on their property, or to their business, they shall within ten (10)
days serve written notice to the District that they would like to appeal the
findings of the APCWD staff to the APCWD Board of Directors. The
APCWD Board of Directors shall within ten (10) days appoint a time and
place for hearing the appeal (usually as an agenda item at the next, regularly
scheduled Board Meeting. The decision of the APCWD Board of Directors
will be final.

SEWER SERVICE OUTSIDE OF THE DISTRICT - The schedule of charges to be collected
by the District for sewer service to users outside of the boundaries of the District are hereby
fixed as follows:

2060.20.1  Users within an operating district or public entity shall be charged per the
basic agreement between the District and the entity.

2060.20.2  Other users shall be charged in accordance with the terms of the individual
service agreement with each user.

SEWER SERVICE TO TRAILER SEWAGE DISPOSAL STATIONS - At the option of the
District Manager, subject to the approval of the Board of Directors: sewer service may be
provided to the owner of an approved Trailer Sewer Disposal Station:

2060.30.1 At no charge if the use of the station is offered as a public service, that is, at a
nominal or no charge.

2060.30.2  Other owners shall be charged in accordance with the terms of the individual
service agreement with the owner.

BASIC CHARGE PER UNIT - The basic charge per unit (EDU), as applicable to the service
charges above, shall be $44.28 per month.

OWNER'S GUARANTEE - Excepting those properties where sewer service charges begin
on or before January 1, 1977, by order of the Board of Directors, the sewer service charge
begins when a building sewer has been connected to the District's sewer system, provided
water service is available; otherwise, the sewer service charge shall not begin until water
service is available. The property owner signing the application form for sewer service
shall be held liable for sewer service charges until the District is notified in writing to
transfer the account to another property owner.
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2060.60 BILLS AGAINST PROPERTY - Any and all bills rendered for the use of sewer service

2060.70

2060.80

2060.90

2060.100

2060.110

shall be deemed to be indebtedness against the property and, at the option of the District,
legal action may be taken, making unpaid sewer bills a lien against the property.

OWNER-TENANT AGREEMENT - Where the Owner rents their premises to a Tenant.
The bill for services will continue to be mailed to the Owner. The Tenant and the Owner
may make an agreement regarding payment of the charges and the District may
communicate to the Tenant current amount due and accept payment for the property from
the Tenant. Said Tenant / Owner agreement does not relieve the owner of the responsibility
of unpaid bills on the property.

In the event where a premises with a Tenant is scheduled for discontinuation of residential
service (shutoff) and the Tenant can provide evidence that the owner is responsible for
sewer service charges for the premises or they were not the occupants of the premises at the
time the past-due charges were incurred and there is an individual meter for the Tenant’s
premises, they can avoid shutoff and will not be responsible for past-due charges if, within
ten (10) days of receipt of a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Residential Service for
Nonpayment (shutoff), the Tenant: (1) pays the current amount due for service charges the
Tenant incurred, (2) completes an application for service (which includes an agreement to
be legally responsible for service charges for the premises from the date of application
forward), (3) pays a one-time, non-refundable, application processing fee of $10.00, and (4)
pays a deposit of $150.00 which will be applied to any Tenant incurred balances upon
termination of services with any remainder of the deposit returned to the Tenant.

Upon termination of a Tenant Service Agreement, legal responsibility for service charges
immediately and automatically reverts back to the property owner.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE - The minimum monthly charge will be paid each
month by each property that has a structural improvement thereon and a connection to the
District’s sewer system. This charge will be paid regardless of the amount of water used,
regardless of occupancy of structure, and regardless of water turned-on / turned-off status.
This policy reflects the need for the District to spread the cost of maintaining the District’s
sewer system and infrastructure over all the properties serviced by it.

BILLING - Water service charges for all users shall be charged and payable on a 12 month
per year basis whether or not the facilities are occupied. The billing period shall be at the
option of the District. Separate bills shall be rendered for each service installation.

PAYMENT OF BILLS - Bills for water service shall be rendered at the end of each billing
period. Bills shall be payable upon presentation. Office hours will be maintained for the
convenience of customers and the public. Office hours will be conspicuously displayed
outside the District Office.

DELINQUENT ACCOUNT LATE CHARGE - Accounts not paid on or before the date in
which they become delinquent, the 23™ of each month (or the next business day following
the 23™), will be subject to a late charge of $1.50 per month.

DELINQUENT ACCOUNT INTEREST CHARGE - Accounts not paid on or before the
date in which they become delinquent, the 23™ of each month (or the next business day
following the 23'9), will be subject to an interest charge of one and one-half (1Y) percent
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2060.120

2060.130

per month on the unpaid balance. For a residential customer who demonstrates to the
District household income below 200 percent of the federal poverty line, upon request by
the customer, the District shall waive interest charges on delinquent bills once every twelve
(12) months. The District shall deem a residential customer to have a household income
below 200 percent of the federal poverty line if any member of the household is a current
recipient of CalWORKSs, CalFresh, general assistance, Medi-Cal, Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplementary Payment Program, or California Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children, or the customer declares that the
household’s annual income is less than 200 percent of the federal poverty level.

BILL CONTESTING AND APPEAL - If a customer feels there has been an error in the
bill presented they should call the District office at (909) 867-2704 or send an email to
apcwdmail@gmail.com or send a letter to APCWD PO Box 4045, Arrowbear Lake, CA
92382. The District Staff will make a determination, based on current District policy, and
will notify the customer in writing their determination to the mailing address on file within
five (5) business days of receipt of the customer’s request for review of bill. If the customer
wishes to appeal the determination by District Staff, the customer may appeal to the
General Manager in any of the forms listed above, within fifteen (15) days of receiving the
District Staft determination. The General Manager will make a determination on the appeal
within five (5) business days and will notify the customer in writing their determination to
the customer’s mailing address on file. The General Manager’s determination will be final.
Customers may appeal the contested water bill to any other administrative or legal body to
which such an appeal may be lawfully taken.

No discontinuation of residential service (shutoff) will occur if bill contesting or appeal is
is process. It is the customer’s obligation to provide evidence of an appeal of the water bill
to any other administrative or legal body to which such an appeal may be lawfully taken,
upon receipt of a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Service for Nonpayment (shutoft).

DUE DATES, DELINQUENCIES, DISCONTINUATION OF SERVICE (SHUTOFF),
AND AFTER HOURS/WEEKEND CHARGES - Sewer service charges shall be due and
payable at the office of the District on the date of mailing the bill to the property owner or
their his agent, as designated in the application, and shall be delinquent the 23" of the
month following the close of the billing cycle.

Delinquent accounts (those which payment was not made by the due date) will have a
“PAST DUE” notice on the next month’s bill and a notice that if the past-due balance is not
paid that after sixty (60) days the account will be subject to shutoff.

If an account remains delinquent in the next billing cycle after the written PAST DUE
notice is 1s included in the bill, the District will make a good faith effort to visit the
residence and a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Service for Nonpayment (shutoft)
will be placed in a conspicuous location on the property (usually on or near the front door)
at least seven (7) business days prior to the account becoming at least sixty (60) days
delinquent. This notice will advise the Customer/Occupant that service will be discontinued
if payment or arrangement for payment is not made before the account becomes at least
sixty (60) days delinquent (no more than seven (7) business days following the placement
of the notice). The notice shall include, but is not limited to, all of the following
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2060.140

information in a clear and legible format: the customer’s name and address, the amount of
the delinquency, the date by which payment or arrangement for payment is required in
order to avoid discontinuation of service, a description of the process to apply for an
extension of time to pay the delinquent charges through a a deferred, amortized, or
alternative payment schedule (provided they meet the three (3) minimum requirements
listed in Section 2060.140), and a description of the procedure to petition for bill review
and appeal. This written notice will provide compliance with the Health & Safety Code
section 116908 for written notice prior to discontinuation of service (shutoff). If payment
or payment arrangements of en the past due amount is not made within the seven (7)
business days from the placement of the notice, the Customer’s water will be shut-off, the
meter locked, and a thirty ($30.00) dollar shut-off order dispatch fee added to the account.
For a residential customer who demonstrates to the District household income below 200
percent of the federal poverty line, the District shall ensure the following: (1) The shut-off
order dispatch fee or reconnection of service fee during normal operating shall not exceed
fifty dollars ($50) or the actual cost of shut-off and reconnection. (2) The shut-off order
dispatch fee or reconnection of service fee outside normal operating hours or on the
weekend shall not exceed one-hundred and fifty dollars ($150) or the actual cost of shut-off
and reconnection. Fees may be subject to an annual adjustment for changes in the
Consumer Price Index beginning January 1, 2021.

Shutoff accounts (either due to nonpayment or customer request) will have the meter
locked. Tampering with District property is addressed in Section 1010.80.

Customers requesting water/sewer services to be restored must do so during regular
business hours and pay the past due amount in addition to the shut-off order dispatch fee.
Customers requesting water/sewer services to be restored after regular business hours or on
the weekend, will also be required to pay an additional call-out fee of fifty ($50.00) dollars
to cover the cost to the District for the overtime labor.

If a shut-off account remains delinquent for ninety (90) days, a Notice of Intent to Lien the
property will be mailed to the mailing address on the Water Service Application. If
payment of all past due amounts is not made within seven (7) days, a lien will be placed on
the property and a one hundred twenty three ($123.00) dollar lien fee will be added to the
account. Liens must be satisfied before legal transfer of the property may occur. Minimum
charges, late fees, and interest will continue to accrue on any delinquent or liened account.

EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY THE DELINQUENT CHARGES THROUGH A
DEFERRED, AMORTIZED, OR ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT SCHEDULE - In specific
and limited situations the District will provide an extension of time to pay a delinquent
balance through alternative payment options in order to avoid discontinuation of residential
service for nonpayment (shutoff).

The District shall not discontinue residential service for nonpayment if all 3 of the
following conditions are met:

1. The customer, or a tenant of the customer, submits to the District the certification of a
primary care provider, as that term is defined in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of
subdivision (b) of Section 14088 of the Welfare and Institutions Code which states;
“Primary care provider” means cither of the following: Any internist, general practitioner,
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2060.150

obstetrician-gynecologist, pediatrician, family practice physician, nonphysician medical
practitioner, or any primary care clinic, rural health clinic, community clinic or hospital
outpatient clinic currently enrolled in the Medi-Cal program, which agrees to provide case
management to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, that discontinuation of residential water/sewer
service will be life threatening to, or pose a serious threat to the health and safety of, a
resident of the premises where residential service is provided.

2. The customer demonstrates that he or she is financially unable to pay for residential
service within the District’s normal billing cycle. The customer shall be deemed financially
unable to pay for residential service within the District’s normal billing cycle if any
member of the customer’s household is a current recipient of CalWORKSs, CalFresh,
general assistance, Medi-Cal, Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment
Program, or California Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and
Children, or the customer declares that the household’s annual income is less than 200
percent of the federal poverty level.

3. The customer is willing to enter into an Installment Payment Agreement, consistent with
the District’s written policies. The District will arrange for payment of the delinquent
charges over a period of not more than 6 months. Customer will sign an Installment
Payment Agreement and the District will suspend delinquent account late and interest
charges, provided the customer makes all agreed upon payment arrangements and
continued monthly charges prior to the delinquent date. Failure to comply with the terms of
this agreement will result in discontinuation of service (shutoft).

INSTALLMENT PAYMENT AGREEMENT DEFAULT - Failure to comply with the
terms of the Installment Payment Agreement will result in discontinuation of service
(shutoff).

Residential service may be discontinued no sooner than five (5) business days after the
District posts a final notice of intent to disconnect service in a prominent and conspicuous
location at the property under either of the following circumstances: (1) the customer fails
to comply with an Installment Payment Agreement, amortization agreement, an alternative
payment schedule, or a deferral or reduction in payment plan for delinquent charges for 60
days or more or (2) while undertaking an Installment Payment Agreement, amortization
agreement, an alternative payment schedule, or a deferral or reduction in payment plan for
delinquent charges the customer does not pay their current residential service charges for
60 days or more.

Sewer Rate Pricing Section 2060.10 Approved by RESOLUTION NO. 2022-10-20 on 10/22/2022.
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3050.10 POLICY PUBLICATION - This policy, including specific District policy on

3050.20

3050.30

3050.40

3050.50

3050.60

discontinuation of residential service for nonpayment contained within, will be available in
English, the languages listed in Section 1632 of the Civil Code, and any other language
spoken by at least 10 percent of the people residing in the District’s service area on the
District’s website: arrowbearwater.org or in writing if requested.

WATER SERVICE WITHIN DISTRICT - The schedule for charges to be collected by the
District for Water Service within the boundaries of the District are hereby fixed as follows:

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE CHARGE PER MONTH
Residential or Commercial:

Monthly Water Minimum Rate %” Meter $ 3355
Monthly Water Minimum Rate 1” Meter $ 71.05
Monthly Water Minimum Rate 11%” Meter $ 142.10
Monthly Water Minimum Rate 2” Meter $ 227.36
Monthly Water Minimum Rate 6” Meter $ 376.00
Cost per cu. ft. of water usage $ .03

WATER SERVICE OUTSIDE OF THE DISTRICT - The schedule of charges to be
collected by the District for water service to users outside of the boundaries of the District
are hereby fixed as follows:

3050.30.1  Users within an operating district or public entity shall be charged per the
basic agreement between the District and the entity.

3050.30.2  Other users shall be charged in accordance with the terms of the individual
service agreement with each user.

OWNER'S GUARANTEE - The water service charge begins when a building water
plumbing system has been connected to the District's water system, provided water service
is available; otherwise, the water service charge shall not begin until water service is
available. The property owner signing the application form for water service shall be held
liable for water service charges until the District is notified in writing to transfer the
account to another property owner.

BILLS AGAINST PROPERTY - Any and all bills rendered for the use of water service
shall be deemed to be indebtedness against the property and, at the option of the District,
legal action may be taken, making unpaid water bills a lien against the property.

OWNER-TENANT AGREEMENT - Where the Owner rents their premises to a Tenant,
the bill for services will continue to be mailed to the Owner. The Tenant and the Owner
may make an agreement regarding payment of the charges and the District may
communicate to the Tenant current amount due and accept payment for the property from
the Tenant. Said Owner-Tenant agreement does not relieve the owner of the responsibility
of unpaid bills on the property.
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3050.70

3050.80

3050.90

3050.100

3050.110

In the event where a premises with a Tenant is scheduled for discontinuation of residential
service (shutoff) and the Tenant can provide evidence that the owner is responsible for
water service charges for the premises or they were not the occupants of the premises at the
time the past-due charges were incurred and there is an individual meter for the Tenant’s
premises, they can avoid shutoff and will not be responsible for past-due charges if, within
ten (10) days of receipt of a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Residential Service for
Nonpayment (shutoff), the Tenant: (1) pays the current amount due for service charges the
Tenant incurred, (2) completes an application for service (which includes an agreement to
be legally responsible for service charges for the premises from the date of application
forward), (3) pays a one-time, non-refundable, application processing fee of $10.00, and (4)
pays a deposit of $150.00 which will be applied to any Tenant incurred balances upon
termination of services with any remainder of the deposit returned to the Tenant.

Upon termination of a Tenant Service Agreement, legal responsibility for service charges
immediately and automatically reverts back to the property owner.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE - The minimum monthly charge will be paid each
month by each property that has a structural improvement thereon and a connection to the
District’s water system. This charge will be paid regardless of the amount of water used,
regardless of occupancy of structure, and regardless of turned-on / turned-off status. This
policy reflects the need for the District to spread the cost of maintaining the District’s water
system and infrastructure over all the properties serviced by it.

BILLING - Water service charges for all users shall be charged and payable on a 12 month
per year basis whether or not the facilities are occupied. The billing period shall be at the
option of the District. Separate bills shall be rendered for each service installation.

PAYMENT OF BILLS - Bills for water service shall be rendered at the end of each billing
period. Bills shall be payable upon presentation. Office hours will be maintained for the
convenience of customers and the public. Office hours will be conspicuously displayed
outside the District Office.

DELINQUENT ACCOUNT LATE CHARGE - Accounts not paid on or before the date in
which they become delinquent, the 23™ of each month (or the next business day following
the 23'9), will be subject to a late charge of $1.50 per month.

DELINQUENT ACCOUNT INTEREST CHARGE - Accounts not paid on or before the
date in which they become delinquent, the 23' of each month (or the next business day
following the 23'), will be subject to an interest charge of one and one-half (1'%) percent
per month on the unpaid balance. For a residential customer who demonstrates to the
District household income below 200 percent of the federal poverty line, upon request by
the customer, the District shall waive interest charges on delinquent bills once every twelve
(12) months. The District shall deem a residential customer to have a household income
below 200 percent of the federal poverty line if any member of the household is a current
recipient of CalWORKSs, CalFresh, general assistance, Medi-Cal, Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplementary Payment Program, or California Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children, or the customer declares that the
household’s annual income is less than 200 percent of the federal poverty level.
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3050.120 BILL CONTESTING AND APPEAL - If a customer feels there has been an error in the

3050.130

3050.140

bill presented they should call the District office at (909) 867-2704 or send an email to
apcwdmail@gmail.com or send a letter to APCWD PO Box 4045, Arrowbear Lake, CA
92382. The District Staff will make a determination, based on current District policy, and
will notify the customer in writing their determination to the mailing address on file within
five (5) business days of receipt of the customer’s request for review of bill. If the customer
wishes to appeal the determination by District Staff, the customer may appeal to the
General Manager in any of the forms listed above, within fifteen (15) days of receiving the
District Staff determination. The General Manager will make a determination on the appeal
within five (5) business days and will notify the customer in writing their determination to
the customer’s mailing address on file. The General Manager’s determination will be final.
Customers may appeal the contested water bill to any other administrative or legal body to
which such an appeal may be lawfully taken.

No discontinuation of residential service (shutoff) will occur if bill contesting or appeal is
in process. It is the customer’s obligation to provide evidence of an appeal of the water bill
to any other administrative or legal body to which such an appeal may be lawfully taken,
upon receipt of a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Residential Service for
Nonpayment.

LEAK DISCOUNT - In the event that a leak or broken pipe on the customer’s property
causes overage charges in a billing cycle, the District will, upon request by the customer,
reduce the overage charges by 15%, provided the customer certifies that the leak has been
repaired. The District will also, if requested by the customer, arrange for payment of the
remaining overage charges over a period of not more than 6 months. Customer will sign an
Installment Payment Agreement and the District will suspend delinquent account late and
interest charges, provided the customer makes all agreed upon payment arrangements and
continued monthly charges prior to the delinquent date.

DUE DATES, DELINQUENCIES, DISCONTINUATION OF SERVICE (SHUTOFF),
AND AFTER HOURS/WEEKEND CHARGES - Water service charges shall be due and
payable at the office of the District on the date of mailing the bill to the property owner or
their agent, as designated in the application, and shall be delinquent the 23 of the month
following the close of the billing cycle.

Delinquent accounts (those which payment was not made by the due date) will have a
“PAST DUE” notice on the next month’s bill and a notice that if the past-due balance is not
paid that after sixty (60) days the account will be subject to shutoff.

[f an account remains delinquent in the next billing cycle after the written PAST DUE
notice is included in the bill, the District will make a good faith effort to visit the residence
and a Notice of Imminent Discontinuation of Service for Nonpayment (shutoff) will be
placed in a conspicuous location on the property (usually on or near the front door) at least
seven (7) business days prior to the account becoming at least sixty (60) days delinquent.
This notice will advise the Customer/Occupant that service will be discontinued if payment
or arrangement for payment is not made before the account becomes at least sixty (60) days
delinquent (no more than seven (7) business days following the placement of the notice).
The notice shall include, but is not limited to, all of the following information in a clear and
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legible format: the customer’s name and address, the amount of the delinquency, the date
by which payment or arrangement for payment is required in order to avoid discontinuation
of service, a description of the process to apply for an extension of time to pay the
delinquent charges through a a deferred, amortized, or alternative payment schedule
(provided they meet the three (3) minimum requirements listed in section 3050.150), and a
description of the procedure to petition for bill review and appeal. This written notice will
provide compliance with the Health & Safety Code section 116908 for written notice prior
to discontinuation of service (shutoff). If payment or payment arrangements of the past due
amount is not made within the seven (7) business days from the placement of the notice,
the Customer’s water will be shut-off, the meter locked, and a thirty ($30.00) dollar shut-
off order dispatch fee added to the account. For a residential customer who demonstrates to
the District household income below 200 percent of the federal poverty line, the District
shall ensure the following: (1) The shut-off order dispatch fee or reconnection of service
fee during normal operating shall not exceed fifty dollars ($50.00) or the actual cost of
shut-off and reconnection. (2) The shut-off order dispatch fee or reconnection of service fee
outside normal operating hours or on the weekend shall not exceed one-hundred and fifty
dollars ($150.00) or the actual cost of shut-off and reconnection. Fees may be subject to an
annual adjustment for changes in the Consumer Price Index beginning January 1, 2021.

Shutoff accounts (either due to nonpayment or customer request) will have the meter
locked. Tampering with District property is addressed in Section 1010.80.

Customers requesting water to be turned on must do so during regular business hours and
pay the past due amount in addition to the shut-off order dispatch fee. Customers
requesting water to be turned on after regular business hours or on the weekend, customers
whose property has a visually apparent leak and must be shut-off after hours or on the
weekend, and customers requesting water shut-off or turn-on, will also be required to pay
an additional call-out fee of fifty ($50.00) dollars to cover the cost to the District for the
overtime labor.

If a shut-off account remains delinquent for ninety (90) days, a Notice of Intent to Lien the
property will be mailed to the mailing address on the Water Service Application. If
payment of all past due amounts is not made within seven (7) days, a lien will be placed on

the property and a one hundred twenty three ($123.00) dollar lien fee will be added to the

account. Liens must be satisfied before legal transfer of the property may occur. Minimum
charges, late fees, and interest will continue to accrue on any delinquent or liened account.

EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY THE DELINQUENT CHARGES THROUGH A
DEFERRED, AMORTIZED, OR ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT SCHEDULE - In specific
and limited situations the District will provide an extension of time to pay a delinquent
balance through alternative payment options in order to avoid discontinuation of residential
service for nonpayment (shutoff).

The District shall not discontinue residential service for nonpayment if all 3 of the
following conditions are met:

1. The customer, or a tenant of the customer, submits to the District the certification of a
primary care provider, as that term is defined in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of
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subdivision (b) of Section 14088 of the Welfare and Institutions Code which states;
“Primary care provider” means either of the following: Any internist, general practitioner,
obstetrician-gynecologist, pediatrician, family practice physician, nonphysician medical
practitioner, or any primary care clinic, rural health clinic, community clinic or hospital
outpatient clinic currently enrolled in the Medi-Cal program, which agrees to provide case
management to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, that discontinuation of residential service will be
life threatening to, or pose a serious threat to the health and safety of, a resident of the
premises where residential service is provided.

2. The customer demonstrates that he or she is financially unable to pay for residential
service within the District’s normal billing cycle. The customer shall be deemed financially
unable to pay for residential service within the District’s normal billing cycle if any
member of the customer’s household is a current recipient of CalWORKSs, CalFresh,
general assistance, Medi-Cal, Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment
Program, or California Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and
Children, or the customer declares that the household’s annual income is less than 200
percent of the federal poverty level.

3. The customer is willing to enter into an Installment Payment Agreement, consistent with
the District’s written policies. The District will arrange for payment of the delinquent
charges over a period of not more than 6 months. Customer will sign an Installment
Payment Agreement and the District will suspend delinquent account late and interest
charges, provided the customer makes all agreed upon payment arrangements and
continued monthly charges prior to the delinquent date. Failure to comply with the terms of
this agreement will result in discontinuation of service (shutoft).

3050.160 INSTALLMENT PAYMENT AGREEMENT DEFAULT - Failure to comply with the
terms of the Installment Payment Agreement will result in discontinuation of service
(shutoft).

Residential service may be discontinued no sooner than five (5) business days after the
District posts a final notice of intent to disconnect service in a prominent and conspicuous
location at the property under either of the following circumstances: (1) the customer fails
to comply with an Installment Payment Agreement, amortization agreement, an alternative
payment schedule, or a deferral or reduction in payment plan for delinquent charges for 60
days or more or (2) while undertaking an Installment Payment Agreement, amortization
agreement, an alternative payment schedule, or a deferral or reduction in payment plan for
delinquent charges the customer does not pay their current residential service charges for
60 days or more.

Current Water Rate Pricing Section 3050.10 Approved by RESOLUTION NO. 2022-10-20 on 10/22/2022.
Policy amended for Health & Safety Code compliance by MOTION 11/21/2019.
Shut-off order dispatch fee name change, Section 3050.120 Approved by MOTION 10/20/2016.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Norman Huff, General Manager
PREPARED BY:  Norman Huff, General Manager
MEETING DATE: June 15, 2023

SUBJECT: Equipment Quotes - Financing Options
FINANCING QUOTE SUMMARY: APR  Ann. Payment Total Int.
First Foundation Bank 48 mo. term. 6.75% $84,181 $42,349
First Foundation Bank 60 mo. term. 6.75% $69,533 $53,285
First Foundation Bank 72 mo. term. 7.00% $60,226 $66,979
Leasing2 (Fire Engine Lease Co.) 48 mo. term.  5.56% $81,928 $33,337
Leasing2 (Fire Engine Lease Co.) 60 mo. term. 5.52% $67,195 $41,597
Leasing2 (Fire Engine Lease Co.) 72 mo. term.  5.42% $57,288 $49,350
Fidelity Capital 48 mo. term. 9.90% $89,425 $63,320
Fidelity Capital 60 mo. term. 9.90% $74,882 $80,033
Fidelity Capital 72 mo. term. 9.90% $62,265 $97.213
CSDA Finance 48 mo. term. ($5,000 Doc. Fee) 4.50% $83,450 $34,421
CSDA Finance 60 mo. term. ($5,000 Doc. Fee) 4.55% $68,291 $42,076
CSDA Finance 72 mo. term. ($5,000 Doc. Fee) 4.60% $58,230 $50,004
EQUIPMENT QUOTE SUMMARY:
2023 CASE SV280B Skidsteer Tractor $ 76,784.59
- Paladin Sweeper Attachment $ 11,218.93
- Sweeper Dust Control Attachment $ 2,721.49
- MUSKOX Snow Blower Attachment $ 17,500.78
$ 108,225.79
O'Brien 3518C Sewer Jetter $ 87,887.29
Cube Sewer Mainline Inspection System
- With PipeTech Software/Laptop $ 98,265.00
TOTAL FOR ALL EQUIPMENT $ 294,378.08

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Financing Quotes
2. Equipment Quotes

Norman Huff

General Manager
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LEASING 2

Lessee Vendor
Arrowbear Park County Water District Various

June 1, 2023
1- Skid Steer, Jetter, Camera Inspection System
June 20, 2023

Proposal Date:
Equipment Description:
Commencement Date:

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Equipment Cost: $294,378.08  $294,378.08 $294,378.08
Lessee Down Payment:

Amount Financed: $294,378.08  $294,378.08 $294,378.08
Lease Term: 4 Years 5 Years 6 Years

First Pavmer: Dale: 12/20/2023 12/20/2023 12/20/2023
Payment Frequency: Annual Annual Annual
Lease Rate: 5.56% 5.52% 5.42%

Payment Amount: $81,928.67 $67,195.23 $57,287.92
Payment Factor: 0.27831 0.22826 0.19461

Qualifications:

1. Pricing: This is a lease proposal for the payment stream(s) indicated above. If any of the information identified above are not correct, please advise
us so that we can determine if a new proposal is required. Other important elements of this proposal are:

a) Rate Expiration: Due to the current increasing rate markets, this proposal is valid under the following circumstances:
*The award is received within 7 days of the Proposal Date.
*The transaction is closed within 30 days off the Proposal Date.
If you are unable to award within 7 days, please contact us prior to your decision meeting date and we will provide a current proposal.

b) Closing Costs: There will be no up-front costs of any kind charged by Lessor including closing costs, points, administrative costs, etc.
Your attorney may charge you to-review the lease documents and complete the opinion letter required with our lease documentation.

c) Fixed Rates: Rates for ten (10) years and under are fixed for the entire term. Terms over ten years have a one time rate adjustment after
ten (10) years to the then current interest rates for the remaining term.

2. Type of Lease: This is a lease-purchase type of financing. After all the lease payments are made, Lessee will own the equipment without further
cost.

3. Financial Reporting: All city, county and tax districts (including fire districts) will be expected to provide GAAP audited financial reports. All non-
for profit corporations (vfd's) will be expected to provide IRS 990 federal tax returns. If you do not maintain these types of financial reports, please
contact us to discuss.

4. Vendor Payable / Escrow Account (where applicable): In the event that the truck(s) and/or equipment are not ready to be delivered, proceeds of
this lease will be held in a vendor payable account until delivery/acceptance. This is a non-interest bearing account to Lessee.

5. Credit Approval and Documentation: This is a proposal only, and does not represent a commitment to lease. This financing is subject to credit
review and approval and execution of mutually acceptable documentation, including the opinion of lessee's counsel opining that the agreement is legal,
valid and binding, obligation of Lessee.

Financing by: Leasing 2, Inc.

Contact: Rick Carney o
Phone: 813-258-0888  x16 wan e
Email: rcarney@leasing2.comPage 55 YA LEASING 2
Web: www.leasing2.com
























Type

Heaped Capacity

Width Weight
Dirt & Foundry 72in (1.83 m) 420 Ib (190 kg) 16.2 ft3 (0.46 m?)
78 in (1.98 m) 440 ib (200 kg) 17.7 2 {0.50 m?)
Low Profile 72in (1.83 m) 480 1b (218 kg) 14.8 ft* (0.42 m?)
Low Profile Extended 72in (1.83 m) 510 Ib (232 kg) 17.7 1% (0.50 m?)
78in (1.98 m) 540 Ib (245 ko) 19.1 ft (0.54 m?)
84 in (2.13 m) 575 Ib (262 kg) 20.5 ft3 (0.58 m?)
Light Material 72in (1.83 m) 475 1b (216 kg) 23.3 1t (0.66 m?)
84 in (2.13 m) 540 Ib (245 kg) 27.5 12 (0.78 m?)
Manure & Slurry 72 in (1.83 m) 480 lb (218 kg) 19.1 1t° (0.54 m?)
Heavy-Duty 72in (1.83 m) 510 Ib (230 kg) 14.1 2 {0.40 m3)
78in (1.98 m) 530 Ib (240 kg) 15.5 {2 (0.44 m?)
84in (2.13 m) 550 Ib (250 kg) 17.0 t2 (0.48 m?)
Heavy-Duty Extended with SmartFit Teeth 72'in (1.83 m) 867 Ib (303 kg) 17.4 #° (0.49 m%)
78in (1.98 m) 697 Ib (316 kg) 18.9 ft® (0.54 m?)
84 in (2.13 m) 728 Ib (330 kg) 20.5 ft2 (0.58 m®)
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Jason Weber - 90" MUSKOX

Quote created: May 31, 2023 Reference: 20230531-155116384

Jason Weber
apcwd3@gmail.com
+19097098110

Comments

Thank you Jason!!

Reid Anderson - MUSKOX

Products & Services

AUSKOX Dually 24-90 1x $16,495.00

0" Muskox Dual Auger Snow Blower

iround Wearable Kit 1 with extra Chain 1x $199.99

Set of UHMW Skid Plates, 1 Set UHMW Side Shields, 1 Set of UHMW Side Guides and a #60

tainless steel chain
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)ne-time subtotal
hipping to 92382

otal

This quote expires on June 30, 2023

Purchase terms

Questions? Contact me

Reid Anderson
reid@muskoxmn.com

MUSKOX
33S3RDSTSte D
Grand Forks ND 58201
United States
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Customer Proposal

O'BRIEN
Hydro-detting Sewtet and Vacuutm Systoms
A PRODUCT OF Hi-VAL GORPORATION

This proposal is issued based on the pending approval of a renewed Sourcewell contract which
should be received within the next 30-60 days. Please contact your RSM for additional details

Customer Name Aarowbear Park Coounty Dealer - Aarowbear Park Coounty
Water Water

Contact Name Contact Name  Bret Goss

Address 2365 Fir Drive Address 2365 Fir Drive
Running Springs, California Running Springs, California
92382 92382

Phone Number 9098672704

Phone Number 9098672704

E-Mail Address

E-Mail Address  bgoss@hi-vac.com

0. BODY
Qty (ltem Description
1.00 |[3518-SC 74 HP Diesel Power, 18 GPM @ 4000 PS! 375 gal. Water, 400' x 1/2" Sewer Hose

1. BODY MODIFICATION

Qty |item Description
1.00 | STD-0001 7000 ib Axies
1.00 { STD-0002 14 Ply Tires

1.00 | STD-0010

Fully Enclosed Engine & Pump Housing

1.00 | OBJ-137

Safety Cone Holder

1.00 | OBJ-1081P

Pintie Hitch

1.00 | OBJ-9060-16

Spare Tire Kit

1.00 | EJ3508WBX

Electric jack

1.00 [ OBJ-4300

Fill Hose Basket

1.00 [ OBJ-297

Toolbox Mounted on Tongue

Quote # Q-04197-3 | Original Quote Date: 5/8/2023 6:18 PM | Last Modified: 5/26/2023 4:07 PM
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FY 2022-2023 Unrestricted Funds Allocation

2022-2023 Master Plan / Replacement Unused or (Overbudget) Funds
Est. 6/30/23 Act. 6/30/23

Water From/To Acct. #
- Tractor Forks $ (20.07) $ - 1-3115
- PortaJohn $ 6935 $ - 1-3115
- Encina Drive $ 24233 $ - 1-3120
- Pine Ridge Drive $ 18,500.00 $ - 1-3120
- Hwy 18 Project Engineering $ 30,000.00 $ - 1-3120
- Hwy 18 Project $ 256,090.74 $ - 1-3120
Sewer
- Tractor Forks $ (10.80) $ - 2-3115
- Portadohn $ 10.76 $ - 2-3115
- RS Treatment Plant $ (7.670.00) $ - 2-3140
Fire
- Station Modification (A/C-Qtrs.) $ 2,00000 $ - 3-3110
- Radios $ 3500000 $ - 3-3115
- Turnouts $ (657305 $ - 3-3115
- Engine Lease $ - $ - 3-3100
Total $ 327,589.98 $ -

2022-2023 Budget Surplus Funds Allocation
Est. 6/30/23 Act. 6/30/23 To Acct. #

Water $ 20,000.00 1-3120
Sewer $ 70,000.00 2-3140
Fire $  42,000.00 3-3125

Total $§ 132,000.00 $ -

2023-2024 Master Plan / Replacement Funds Allocation

Water From Acct. #
- Dewatering Pump $ 2,000.00 1-3115
- Main Replacement Equipment $ 3,000.00 1-3115
- Pump Station Fencing $  3,200.00 1-3110
- Pine Ridge $ 18,500.00 1-3120
- Hwy 18 Project Engineering $ 60,000.00 1-3120
- Hwy 18 Project $ 360,000.00 1-3120
Sewer

- Trash Pump $ 2,000.00 2-3115
- RS Treatment Plant $ 123,370.00 2-3140
Fire

- Station Modification (Ofc./Lockers)  $  10,000.00 3-3110
- Radios $ 35,000.00 3-3115
- Engine Lease $  48,528.01 3-3100

Total $ 665,598.01
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To Acct.

Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W

Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - S
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - S
Unrestricted Capital Improvement - S

Unrestricted Replacement - Fac. - F
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - F
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - F
Unrestricted Replacement - Veh. - F

To Acct.

Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Capital Improvement - S
Unrestricted Reserve - F

From Acct.

Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Fac. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W
Unrestricted Replacement - Sys. - W

Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - S
Unrestricted Capital Improvement - S

Unrestricted Replacement - Fac. - F
Unrestricted Replacement - Equip. - F
Unrestricted Replacement - Veh. - F





















OFFICIAL 2023 ELECTION BALLOT
SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

VOTE FOR ONLY THREE (3) CANDIDATES

Mark each selection directly onto the ballot, voting for no more than three (3) candidates. Each
candidate may receive only one (1) vote per ballot. A baliot received with more than three (3)
candidates selected will be considered invalid and not counted. All ballots must be sealed and
received by mail or hand delivery at SDRMA on or before 4:30 p.m., Tuesday August 8, 2023.
Faxes or electronic transmissions are NOT acceptable.

O ROBERT SWAN (INCUMBENT)

Director, Groveland Community Services District

0O ACQUANETTA WARREN

Vice Chair, Local Agency Formation Commission for San Bernardino County

0 JESSE CLAYPOOL (INCUMBENT)

Board Chair, Honey Lake Valley Resource Conservation District

| SANDY SEIFERT-RAFFELSON (INCUMBENT)
General Manager, Herlong Public Utility District

ADOPTED this day of , 2023 by the:

at a public meeting by the following votes:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST: APPROVED:
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CANDIDATE'S STAIEMENT OF QUALINICATIONS - bowrload { orm and Compicte

Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

This information wili be distributed to the membership with the baliot, “exactly as submitted” by the candidates
- o attachments will be accepted. No statements are endorsed by SDRMA.

Candidate® Bob Swan

District/Agency _ Groveland Community Services District (GCSD)
Work Address  P.O. Box 350, Groveland CA 95321

Work Phone {209} 962-7131 Cell Phone {408} 398-4731

*The name ar nickname and any designations {iL.e CPA, SDA, etc) you enter here wilt be printed on the offiial ballot, exactly as submitted,

Why do you want to serve on the SDRMA Board of Directors? {Response Required)

| have been a member of the SDRMA Board for two terms. | would fike to be elected to a third term because:
1. As a board member of Groveland CSD. | am very aware of the great value that smaller districts get from
their membership in SDRMA, and I'd like to continue to support the Authority's great member services,
2. While the oreanization continues to operate well, thanks to its experienced and motivated staff. we are once

again going through a period of management change. | believe that Board continuity is particularly important
at such a time.

3. The California re-insurance market continues to be challenging. | believe that myv eight years of board
experience will be helpful as we negotiate the potentially tricky economic future,

4. Personally, | feel that we have a very well-functioning and collegial Board, and | find it both challenging and
enjoyable to be part of it

What Board or committee experience do you have that would help you to be an effective Board Member?
{SDRMA or any other organization)} (Response Required)

1. SDRMA Board: Member since 2016, presently Vice President. | am our representative on the CSDA
Legisiative Committee (and a member in my own right), and on the Alliance Executive Council.

2. Groveland CSD Board; Member since appointment in June 2013, | was Board President 2014-2018.

3. Member of Board of Southside Community Connections, which is 3 501{¢){3) nonprofit in Groveland that

provides transportation, educational. social and recreational services {o seniors and differently-abled folks

in the Groveland area. | was on this Board from 2018 through 2022, mostly as Treasurer.

4 Board Member {Treasurer) of Pine Cone Performers, 2 local community choral and acting group, since
2010,

Pageiof? wanuary 2023
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Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

What special skills, talents, or experience {including volunteer experience) do you have? {Response Required)

Background: BS Physics, MS Computer Science. 3 years in USAF. 30 vears in the semiconductor industry as engineer,
engineering manager, business unit director.

communications technology. In my work life, | managed geograghncaliv distributed orgamzatnans with up to

150 technical personnel and up to 5120 million in annual sales. I'm pretty good at helping groups work
together to achieve consensus {or, failing that, acceptable compromise).

In recent years, most of my volunteer work has been in driving folks {who can't drive themselves) to medical
appointments, shopping, and the like, This is one of the services of Southside Community Connections,

What is your overall vision for SDRMA? {Response Required}

Qur vision statement is "To be the exemplary public agency risk poo! of choice for California special districts and
other public agencies”. To achieve this vision, | believe we must focus on:

{1} maintaining fong-term financial stability, by ensuring that there is a fair allocation of cost versus risk across
the membership, continuously evaluating the appropriate level of risk retention, and using creative ideas like
our "captive” reinsurance agency to ephance our cash position.

2} continue to expand our risk management training and assistance services, We have made significant

improvements in ﬂns area by bring it m’cegnaf to the Aughorml

ontinye to emphs ervices to ourg membershin: small to midssized districts with limited gotions fo

insurance
{4} ensure that SDRMA remains a desirable workplace, and maintain our highly-qualified and responsive staff,

Above all, remember that this Is an insurance pool, owned by its member agencies, and maintain an
overarching focus on member service and support,  Make certain that we will be here for our members,

§ certify that | meet the candidate qualifications as outlined in the SDRMA election policy. | further certify that |
am willing to serve as a director on SDRMA’s Board of Directors. | will commit the time and effort necessary to
serve. Please consider my application for nominag%an/candndaw to the Board of Directors.

Candidate Signature x.r}/) ( W ; WA T Dat / / "7‘023'
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CANDIDATE'S STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS - Fifable PDF

Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

This information will be distributed to the membership with the ballot, “exactly as submitted” by
the candidates — no attachments will be accepted. No statements are endorsed by SDRMA.

Candidate” ACQUANETTA WARREN |
District/Agency Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) for San Bernardino County

Work Address 1170 W, Third Street, Unit 150, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0490

Work Phone (ggg 388-0480 Home Phone
*Thé name or mekname any designations {.e. CPA, SDA, ate.) you enter hers will be printed on the official ballot, exactly gs submifted:

Why do you want to serve on the SDRMA Board of Directors? (Response Required)

As a City Mayor | have been fortunate to serve on regional boards that include special district
representation: San Bernardino Countywide Oversight Board and Southem California Water
Coalition's Board of Trustees. | realize that special districts, especially the smaller districts, are not
included in the conversation for a variety of matters. Currently, | serve on San Bernardino LAFCO
and the California Association of LAFCOs, which do have robust special district representation. |
believe that my skills, experience, and understanding can contribute to SDRMA. Specifically, | want
to contribute by developing programs that would help member agencies maximize their protection
and minimize their risks,

What Board or committee experience do you have that would help you to be an effective Board
Member? {SDRMA or any other organization) (Response Required)

| currently serve as mayor for the City of Fontana. This is my fourth term, and my focus has been
bolstering economic development, creating educational opportunities, improving public safety, and
advocating for a healthier community. As mayor, | have been fortunate to serve on:

. San Bernardino LAFCO since 2014, serving currently as Vice Chair of the Commission. |
am also a Board Member of the statewide organization of LAFCOs, CALAFCO, serving as
Treasurer

. San Bernardino County Transportation Authority: Board of Directors, General Policy
Committee, and Transit Committee

. San Bernardino County Racial Equity Committee for the San Bemnardino Council of
Governments

. San Bernardino Countywide Oversight Board

in addition, | am the current Chair for the Southern California Water Coalition's Board of Trustees as
well as Co-Chair of its Task Force for Water Equity, Access, and Affordability.

Page 1 of 2 Jen.aiy 2023
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Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

What special skills, talents, or experience {including volunteer experience} do you have?
{Response Required)

Aside from being Mayor for the City of Fontana, | am currently the District Director for the
Second Supervisorial District for San Bernardino County and | coordinate district services and
communications with constituents, | oversee community outreach efforts, as well as supervise
district staff.

In addition to local-level involvement, | have served on the State Park Commission and as a
trustee of the United States Conference of Mayors, an official non-partisan organization of cities in
the United States with populations of 30,000 or more. | have also served in community
organizations such as Water/Recycled Water Projects and Development Processing for New
Communities, Casa Colina Rehabilitation Hospital Board of Directors, and the Upland YMCA
Board of Directors.

What is your overall vision for SDRMA? (Response Required)

My vision for SDRMA is o ensure that it continues to be the best risk management agency, who will
continue to listen and communicate with its member agencies. | would strive to make sure SDRMA
continues to provide excellent service, provide educational and training programs that are beneficial
to its member agencies, and offer more resources that add value to its members. Lastly,  want to
make sure SDRMA operates in the highest ethical manner with complete transparency.

| certify that | meet the candidate qualifications as outlined in the SDRMA election policy. | further
certify that 1 am willing to serve as a director on SDRMA’s Board of Directors. | will commit the
time and effort necessary to serve. Please consider my application for nomination/candidacy to

the Board of Directors. -
Candidate Signature %‘—@‘L/\ Daie%&ﬁ__‘
p—
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CANDIDATE'S STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS - Download Form and Complete

Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

This information will be distributed to the membership with the ballot, “exactly as submitted” by the candidates
- i attachments will be accepted. No statements are endorsed by SDRMA.

Candidate* Jesse D. Claypool

District/Agency _Honey Lake Valley Resource Conservation District
Work Address _USDA Service Center 170 Russell Avenue, Suite C, Susanville, CA 96130

Work Phone  530-257-7271 Cell Phone_530-310-0232

"The name or nickname a1d any designet’ons e, CPA, SDA, e} you enter hete whi ba printed or tne ofticial ballet, suactly as submitted,

Why do you want to serve on the SDRMA Board of Directors? (Response Required)

My interest for being on the SDRMA Board of Directors is because | believe it is imperative for there fo be

a knowledgeable and experienced voice on the Board with the perspective of the small {0 mid-size special
district. In addition, { am eager to continue working with SDRMA staff and fellow Board members, providing
relevant and affordable solutions, available to all special districts,

o
—_—

What Board or committee experience do you have that would help you to be an effective Board Member?
(SDRMA or any other organization) (Response Required}
The vast amount of understanding and experience that I've gained as a current member of the SDRMA

Board of Directors will undoubtedly aide as | continually strive to be an increasingly effective member of
the SDRMA Board of Direclors going forward.

In addition o being a current SDRMA Board member, | am currently Chairman of the Board for the Honey

Lake Valley Resource Conversation District and a board member of a Regional Water Managment Group.
Praviously | have served on the following, Lassen County's Civil Grand Jury, two terms, CSDA Professional

Development commitiee, two terms, Janesville Union School District frustee, Technical Advisory Commitiee
for the prevention of viglence against schools K-12, two ferms, and CSDA Member Services committee, two

terms.

Poge 1of 2 Jmruaty 2023
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Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

What special skills, talents, or experience {including volunteer experience} do you have? {Response Required)

| have atlended various board member trainings and completed leadership and governance classes, including
the following; CSDA's Extraordinary Leadership Training and CSDA's Special District Leadership Academy.

| have received CSDA's Recognition in Special District Governance certificate and successfully completed
Executive Education in Public Policy at University of Southern California, Sol Price School of Public Policy.

What is your overall vision for SDRMA? {Response Required)

My continued vision for SDRMA is to be effective within the communities they serve. With focused attention
io affordable solutions, administered by a team of highly dedicated professional staff, SDRMA will continue to
be an industry leader providing affordable solutions fo its members.

| certify that | meet the candidate qualifications as outlined in the SDRMA election policy. | further certify that |
am willing to serve as a director on SDRMA’s Board of Directors. | will commit the time and effort necessary to
serve, Please consider my application for nominationfcandidacy to the Board of Directors.

Candidate Signature%pﬁ,: i Dote 4120012023

Pagc20f2
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CANDIDATE'S STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS - Download Form and Compl: te

Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

This information will be distributed to the membership with the ballot, “exactly as submitted” by the candidates
- no attachments will be accepted. No statements are endorsed by SDRMA.

Candidate™ Bandy Selfert-Raffelson

District/Agency __eniong Public Utility District

Work Address P O Box 115, Herlong CA 96113

Work Phone (530)827-3150 Cell Phone  (050)310-4320

*The name of nickname and any designations {ie. CPA, SDA, ett.} you enter hers will be printed on the official ballot, exactly a5 submitted,

Why do you want to serve on the SDRMA Board of Directors? {Response Required)

1 am a current Board member of SDRMA and feel that | have added my financial and general manager background to
make a betler-nformea decision 1or SLURMA members, ASs a Board member, | conlinue 1o Improve my education of

insirance issues and look forward 1o representing smail District's and Northen California as a voice on ihe SDRMA
Baard i feei I am an asset 1o the Board with my degree in Business and my 35 plus years' experience In accounting

“HI SpECial gIsnTIE;
1 understand the challenges that small District face every d;g when it comes to managing fiability ipsura{eca, workef's

sompensation and health insurance for a few employees with limited revenue and stalf. My experience in small

Drsxr ict that 3ack experuse w;thm

I feel T am an assel to this Board, and would love a chance o stay on 4 more years!

What Board or committee experience do you have that would help you to be an effective Board Member?
(SDRMA or any other organization) (Response Requlired)

While serving on the SDRMA Board, | have been privilege o be Secretary of the Board, Vice-President and currently

Presiden have served on CSOA's Audit and Financial commities's for seve ; ¢ served on the SDLF

Baard and current President, Northeastem Rual Health Clmzc Beard Fazr Baard Soo! ad Church boards, 4-H
ViISEqUl o "I in

As part of my many duties working for Herlong PUD, | worked to form the District and was directly involved with LAFCo,

9 - & %
ent.ounly.doant ol Supernsars ang Loun ark fnestablich the Initial Bosrd of Dire LS. S HESLID SfOf

HPUD | have administered the fi nanmat portion of 2 large capital improvement projects with USDA as wetf as worked
oOn the first ever successiul waler Uty privatization projeci with the Us Army and gepartmeni 6l Delense. |am

iect with SRE monies. |am alse the primary administrator of two

fedaral contract for ufility services.

Pagelof2 Januay 2023
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Special District Risk Management Authority
Board of Directors
Candidate’s Statement of Qualifications

What special skilis, talents, or experience {including volunteer experience) do you have? {Respanse Required)

| have my Bachelor's Degree i Business with a minor in Sociology. | have audit small districts and worked for a small
district Tor almost 16 years. [ am a good communicalar and organizer. | have served on several Boards and 1eel | work

pell within grouns _or snecial scommittee. 1 am willing o go that extra mile o see things get completed

I L Lo

and strive to do their very best to keep all iosses ata minimum and reward those with no losses.

£

Afikhs kAS [y and with & iy e
their District of Transparency,

ael | am a good leader with neople skills thet can accomuplish what i

forward,

What is your overall vision for SDRMA? {Response Required)

SDRMA Staff and Board work together to bring Special Districts affordable insurance for the pool they serve. By

slenting o the nesds nf 2 alifnrnia Sneciat Distn and meeting those needs at a reasonahle price that Special

Districts can afford. | would continue advocating for these continued efforts and rewarding continue educalion for ait
Districts and employees.

| certify that | meet the candidate qualifications as outlined in the SDRMA election policy. 1 further certify that |
am willing to serve as a director on SDRVIA’s Board of Directors. | will commit the time and effort necessary to
serve, Please consider my application for nomination/candidacy to the Board of Directors,

3

R Date L"//'}"/QOQL’%

Jaryary 2023

Candidate Signature
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California Special
Districts Association
ERBE  Districts Stronger Together

2023 CSDA BOARD CANDIDATE INFORMATION SHEET

The following information MUST accompany your nomination form and Resolution/minute order:

Name: Arlene Schafer

District/Company: _ Costa Mesa Sanitary District

Title: Board of Directors — Vice President

Elected/Appointed/Staff: _ Elected

Length of Service with District: __25 Years

1. Do you have current involvement with CSDA (such as committees, events,
workshops, conferences, Governance Academy, etc.):

I served on CSDA Board of Directors and several committees including chair of the membership

and professional development committees and served on the legislative and fiscal, and | served

on the Alliance Executive Council. | have completed the Special District Leadership Academy,

Good Governance Foundation workshop and | attend the annual conference and Legislative Days.

2. Have you ever been associated with any other state-wide associations (CSAC, ACWA,
League, etc.):

| have been associated with the Solid Waste Association of North America (SWANA) of Southern

California, and the Independent Special Districts of Orange County (ISDOC) and

3. List local government involvement (such as LAFCo, Association of Governments,
etc.):

| am a current member of the Board of Directors for CSDA Finance Corporation, and | am the

former Vice President of ISDOC and the former commissioner of the Orange County Local

Formation Commission (LAFCO). | am also the former Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa.

4. List civic organization involvement:

Harbor Mesa Lions Club, Costa Mesa Chamber of Commerce, Ambassador for the City

Costa Mesa during special events.

**Candidate Statement — Although it is not required, each candidate is requested to
submit a candidate statement of no more than 300 words in length. Any statements
received in the CSDA office after the nohigatioth deadlines will not be included with the
ballot.



Candidate Statement

Arlene Schafer
Costa Mesa Sanitary District
Southern Network, Seat C

It has been an honor serving you on CSDA’s Board of Directors for the past nineteen
years. | have had the privilege of establishing long lasting relationships with local
officials that forged an organization to become one of the leading advocacy groups in
California on statewide and national issues. | am proud of my past and current board
members for the accomplishments we achieved to enhance special district’s visibility in
the capital, as well as broadening educational opportunities to help you govern
effectively and openly. There is much more important work to be done, so | humbly ask
for your trust and support in re-electing me to Seat C of the Southern Network.

| believe we are approaching a year that could have an everlasting effect on the way we
provide services. It is very likely the November 2024 Statewide Ballot will have Initiative
21-0042A1, which is now Initiative 1935. If approved by the voters, this initiative will
significantly restrict how we fund critical services like fire, parks, libraries, sewers, water,
etc. Initiative 1935 will jeopardize the ability of special districts to deliver essential
services, which is why as your CSDA representative | am committed to helping defeat
this deceptive and dangerous measure.

In addition to my advocacy efforts, | believe CSDA provides some of the best training
and professional development programs for local government officials. | will continue
serving on the Professional Development Committee to work with CSDA staff and
others on making sure you continue receiving top quality workshops, seminars, and
conferences. | hope | earned your trust by voting for me by July 14, 2023.

Page 101



California Special
Districts Association

@EBRRA  Districts Stronger Together

Y
T S}

2023 CSDA BOARD CANDIDATE INFORMATION SHEET The following information MUST accompany your nomination form
and Resolution/minute order:

Name: _Albert M. Nederhood

District/Company: __Municipal Water District of Qrange County (MWDQC)

Title: . Director

Elected/Appointed/Staff: __ Elected

Length of Service with District: _2 years with MWDOC, 4 years with Yorba Linda Water District as elected Board
Member

1. Do you have current invelvement with CSDA (such as committees, events, workshops, conferences, Governance
Academy, etc.): | have attended nearly 100% of the public meetings for ISDOC (Independent Special Districts of Orange
County) over the last 6 years. |spent 2 years working with Jim Fisler and Saundra Jacobs (both past ISDOC Presidents) to
successfully revise the Special District dues structure created in 2000 to more accurately and fairly reflect revenue and
dues payable to LAFCO.

2. Have you ever been associated with any other state-wide associations (CSAC, ACWA, League, etc.): Over the last 6
vears | have attended most of the conferences held by the Urban Water Institute, ACWA, the Colorado River Water Users,
as well as many Metropolitan Water District Board meetings.

3. List local government involvement (such as LAFCo, Association of Governments, etc.): _For the 2 years that it took to
initiate, revise and successfully change the LAFCO dues required of Special Districts in Orange County, | attended virtually
all of the monthly OC-LAFCO meetings.

4. List civic organization involvement: _| was elected twice and served on the Yorba Linda Water District Board, a Special
District.

**Candidate Statement — Although it is not required, each candidate is requested to submit a candidate statement of no
more than 300 words in length. Any statements received in the CSDA office after the nomination deadlines will not be
included with the ballot. Page 133 of 173 2023 BOARD OF DIRECTORS NOMINATION FORM

Al Nederhood Candidate Statement:

| was introduced to CSDA in 2016 as a newly elected Director to the Yorba Linda Water District. | attended the CSDA
training for new directors which opened my eyes to the responsibilities and value of Special Districts. | made friends at
that training that continue on today including former YLWD Director Brooke Jones and current Director John Sears of East
Orange County Water District.

Before getting involved in water issues later in life, | began my professional career as a high school teacher. | moved on to
the business world including Xerox and 7-Eleven Stores as a Merchandise Manager. | was the college president for a
variety of vocational colleges and ended my career as the President of a non-profit in Santa Ana.

After my 2016 election | attended ISDOC and LAFCO meetings. | became aware of the dues structure created by ISDOC in
2000. This structure, in place for 20 years, no longer represented the realities of revenue and dues. Many smaller
revenue Special Districts had disproportionately large dues. By working with Director Jim Fisler from Mesa Water and
Director Saundra Jacobs of Santa Margarita Water District, we revised the 20-year-old structure into a more equitable
dues arrangement that saved smaller districts tens of thousands of doliars each year.
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As an elected director to two different Special Districts, first YLWD and now MWDOC, I've experienced first-hand the vital
role that Special Districts have in California life, infrastructure and politics.

As the elected representative for the Southern Network, it is my commitment to work hard to support Special Districts,
provide active, collegial representation focused on key issues, and listen to Special District members.

I would appreciate your vote to be the CSDA representative for the Southern Network, one of 18 members on the CSDA
Board. Thank you!

Name of Candidate: Albert Nederhood

District: _ Municipal Water District of Orange County (MWDOC)

Mailing Address: _18700 Ward Street Fountain Valley CA 92708

Network: Southern Network {see map)

Telephone: _ 714-261-3964

{PLEASE BE SURE THE PHONE NUMBER IS ONE WHERE WE CAN REACH THE CANDIDATE)
Fax:

E-mail: __anederhood@mwdoc.com

Nominated by (optional): _Board of Directors for MWDOC

Return this form, a Board resolution/minute action supporting the candidate, and Candidate Information Sheet by mail
or email to: CSDA Attn: Amber Phelen 1112 | Street, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95814 (877) 924-2732 amberp@csda.net
DEADLINE FOR RECEIVING NOMINATIONS: Northern, Sierra, Coastal and Southern Networks: April 6, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.
Bay Area and Central Networks: April 17, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2135

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY
NOMINATION OF AL NEDERHOOD
TO THE CSDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SOUTHERN NETWORK, SEAT C

WHEREAS, the California Special Districts Association (CSDA) is holding an election for
its Board of Directors for the Southern Network, Seat C for the 2024-26 term; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Water District of Orange County (MWDOC) is a voting
member of CSDA and a voting member for the Southern Network, Seat C; and

WHEREAS, Director Al Nederhood has expressed interest in serving on the CSDA Board
of Directors;

WHEREAS, Director Nederhood and MWDOC are aware of the commitment,
expectations, and expenses associated with this position; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Municipal Water District of Orange County
believes that Al Nederhood would be an effective member of the CSDA Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Municipal
Water District of Orange County does hereby nominate Director Al Nederhood to represent the
Southern Network, Seat C, on the CSDA Board of Directors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District Secretary is hereby directed to transmit a
Resolution to CSDA, forthwith.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the following roll call vote of the Board of Directors for the
Municipal Water District of Orange County on this 15% day of March 2023.

AYES: Directors Nederhood, Dick, McVicker, Seckel, Thomas & Yoo Schneider
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Director Crane

ATTEST:

Maribeth Goldsby, District Secretary
Municipal Water District of Orange County
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